MANUAL SHEETER
SB/ST/SF SERIES
Use and maintenance manual

LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL
SERIE SB/ST/SF
Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien

MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL
SERIE SB/ST/SF
Manual de uso y mantenimiento

(®) MANUELL GESTEUERTE
AUSROLLMASCHINE
SERIE SB/ST/SF
Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung

PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHAA
MALLMHA
CEPUA SB/ST/SF
PykoBo/CTBO MO 3KCNAyaTaLuu
W TeX0DCAYXMBAHUIO

SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE ’ SERIE SB/ ST/ SF

MANUALE D'USO E MANUTENZIONE







SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE | SERIE SB/ ST/ SF
MANUALE D'USO E MANUTENZIONE

INDICE

CAPITOLO 1 | INFORMAZIONI GENERALI ..o 4
CAPITOLO 2 | INSTALLAZIONE E MESSA IN FUNZIONE ....ococcoovrcvnscnscs 9
CAPITOLO 3 | DISPOSITIVI DI COMANDO E SICUREZZA......cc.cvvovcsrsirsvsesns 1
CAPITOLO & | USO ..o 13
CAPITOLO 5 | MANUTENZIONE ...c.ccoooovrrvrvrntvsnsssensnsessssnseesssesins 23
CAPITOLO 6 | DEMOLIZIONE DELLA MACCHINA ..o 24
CAPITOLO 7 | SERVIZIO POST VENDITA ...cccccccssensesesnseseseseen 24
Prefazione

Questo manuale & diretto a tutti coloro che sono preposti all'installazione, I'uso e la manutenzione delle impastatrici in
modo che possano sfruttare nel migliore dei modi le caratteristiche del prodotto. E importante che questo manuale venga
conservato e segua la macchina in tutti i suoi eventuali trasferimenti, cambio di proprieta compreso, allo scopo di poter

essere consultato all'occorrenza e disporre quindi delle informazioni necessarie per operare in condizioni di sicurezza.

II'costruttore non si assume I'obbligo di notificare eventuali successive modifiche del prodotto. Inoltre si riserva a termini
di legge la proprieta del presente documento con divieto di manomissione, riproduzione e trasmissione a terzi senza
a sua autorizzazione.

Per mettere in evidenza alcune parti del testo sono stati utilizzati i seguenti simboli:
A ATTENZIONE: indica situazioni di pericolo per le quali & necessario prestare particolare attenzione.

ﬂ INFORMAZIONI: fa riferimento a indicazioni tecniche di particolare importanza.

ITALIANO



ITALIANO

CAPITOLO 1 | INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

1.1 Garanzia

La durata della garanzia & di 2 anni e decorre dalla data della fattura o ricevuta fiscale rilasciata
all'atto dell'acquisto. Entro tale periodo verranno sostituiti o riparati gratuitamente e solo franco
ns. stabilimento i particolari che per cause ben accertate ed inequivocabili risultino difettosi di
fabbricazione, eccetto i componenti elettrici e quelli soggetti ad usura.

Dalla garanzia sono escluse le spese di spedizione e il costo della manodopera.

La garanzia decade nei casi in cui si accerti che il danno sia stato provocato da: trasporto, errata
o insufficiente manutenzione, imperizia degli operatori, manomissioni, riparazioni eseguite da
personale non autorizzato, inosservanza delle prescrizioni del manuale. Si esclude ogni rivalsa nei
confronti del costruttore per danni diretti o indiretti conseguenti al tempo in cui la macchina rimarra
inoperosa causa: avaria, attesa per le riparazioni, 0 comunque riferibile alla non presenza fisica
dell'apparecchiatura.

1.2 Caratteristiche della macchina

Le sfogliatrici manuali sono state progettate e costruite ad esclusivo uso alimentare per la riduzione

della pasta sfoglia allo spessore desiderato per I'utilizzo in pasticceria.

Le sfogliatrici manuali sono costituite da:

- Struttura di base verniciata a forno con polveri epossidiche, montata su ruote
per una facile movimentazione

- Un quadro comandi per la marcia, una leva per la selezione del senso di laminazione,
per la regolazione (optional) della velocita e per I'arresto della macchina

- Una coppia di rulli di laminazione della pasta

- Una coppia di nastri trasportatori del prodotto da laminare

- Due coppie di raschiatori per la pulizia dei rulli

- Una maniglia per la selezione dello spessore di laminazione

- Una vaschetta porta farina

- Carter di chiusura degli organi di trasmissione in ABS termoformato

» Due raccoglitori della sfoglia

4 SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione  Edizione 10-12



SB500-50/70

SB500-100/120

ST500-50/70

ST500-100/120

SF600-85/100/120/140

)

Capitolo1 5

ITALIANO



ITALIANO

1.3 Caratteristiche tecniche

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120
SB500P-50
SB500P-70
SB500P-100
SB500P-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120
ST500P-50
ST500P-70
ST500P-100
ST500P-120

SF600-85
SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140
SF600P-85
SF600P-100
SF600P-120
SF600P-140

Modello

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120

SF600-85

SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140

Lunghezza cilindri

mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500

mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500

mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600

A

500
500
500
500

500
500
500
500

600
600
600
600

500
700
1100
1300

500
700
1100
1300

966

1116
1316
1516

mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60

mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60

mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80

Diametro cilindri

Dimensioni mm

1120
1520
2370
2770

1120
1520
2370
2770

2070
2370
2770
3170

D

2700
3100

2700
3100

2585
2885
3285
3685

E

380
380
380
380

580
580
580
580

620
620
620
620

Lunghezza tavoli

mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200

mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200

mm 850
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 1400
mm 850
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 1400

700
700
700
700

1380
1380
1380
1380

1163
1163
1163
1163

920
920
920
920

920
920
920
920

1055
1055
1055
1055

Velocita tappeti
1
1
1
1

Variabile
Variabile
Variabile
Variabile

1
1
1
1
Variabile
Variabile

Variabile
Variabile

1
1
1
1
Variabile
Variabile

Variabile
Variabile

Volt

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

Potenza

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75

Peso

kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180
kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180

kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210
kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210

kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270
kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270

6 SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE

- SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione Edizione 10-12



1.4 Schemi elettrici

Per gli schemi elettrici riferirsi alle pagine 135-138.

1.5 Zona occupata dall’'operatore

In normali condizioni operative e per lo sfruttamento ottimale delle potenzialita della macchina,
I'operatore necessita dell'area rappresentata nella FIG. 1.

/FIGJ — || | - |
LYyl
e
 fad

1.6 Avvertenze generali per la sicurezza

La macchina pur essendo conforme ai requisiti di sicurezza previsti dalle norme di riferimento,
elettriche, meccaniche, igieniche, puo costituire pericolo:
- Se usata per scopi e condizioni diverse da quelle previste dal costruttore.
- Per manomissione delle protezioni e dei dispositivi di sicurezza.
- Per inosservanza delle prescrizioni previste per I'installazione, la messa in funzione,
I'uso, e la manutenzione.

El iNFORMAZIONI

Tutte le operazioni di installazione e manutenzione devono essere eseguite da personale
qualificato e autorizzato dal costruttore, il quale declina ogni responsabilita derivante
da errata installazione o da manomissioni.

Capitolo 1 7

ITALIANO



ITALIANO

1.7 Avvertenze per la sicurezza
Ed INFORMAZIONI

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di utilizzare la macchina.

A ATTENZIONE

Allo scopo di prevenire condizioni di pericolo e/o possibili ferimenti causati da: corrente
elettrica, organi meccanici, incendio, o di natura igienica, devono essere osservate le
seguenti avvertenze per la sicurezza:

A) Mantenere in ordine il proprio posto di lavoro. Il disordine comporta pericolo di incidenti.

B) Valutare le condizioni ambientali. Non utilizzare la macchina in ambiente umido,
bagnato o in sufficientemente illuminato, in vicinanza di liquidi infiammabili o gas.

C) Tenere lontano i bambini e i non addetti. Non permettere che si avvicinino
alla macchina o al posto di lavoro.

D) Utilizzare la macchina nell'ambito della potenza di targa e per il solo uso consentito.
Senza sovraccarico lavorera meglio e in modo piu sicuro.

E) Vestire in modo adeguato. Non indossare abiti o accessori penduli che possano
impigliarsi negli organi in movimento. Usare scarpe antiscivolo. Per motivi igienici
oltre che di sicurezza per i capelli lunghi usare |'apposita rete e per le mani i guanti.

F) Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione. Non tirare il cavo per staccare la spina dalla presa.
Non esporre il cavo ad elevate temperature, a contatto con spigoli taglienti,
acqua o solventi.

G) Evitare posizioni insicure. Ricercare la posizione piu idonea che assicuri
sempre I'equilibrio.

H) Prestare sempre la massima attenzione. Osservare il proprio lavoro.

Non usare la macchina quando si é distratti.

I) Staccare la spina dalla presa, alla fine di ogni utilizzo e prima delle operazioni di pulizia,
di manutenzione o spostamento della macchina.

L) Non devono essere usati cavi di prolungamento in aria aperta.

M) Controllare che la macchina non sia danneggiata. Prima di usare la macchina controllare
attentamente I'efficienza dei dispositivi di sicurezza. Verificare che: le parti mobili
non siano bloccate, che non vi siano componenti danneggiati, che tutte la parti siano
state correttamente montate e che tutte le condizioni che potrebbero influenzare
il regolare funzionamento della macchina siano ottimali.

N) Far riparare la macchina da personale qualificato. Le riparazioni devono essere
eseguite esclusivamente da persone qualificate usando parti di ricambio originali.

La non osservanza di queste prescrizioni puo costituire elemento di pericolo
per I'utilizzatore.

8  SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione Edizione 10-12



CAPITOLO 2 | INSTALLAZIONE E MESSA IN FUNZIONE

2.1 Prescrizioni a carico dell'utente

Le condizioni ambientali del luogo dove viene installata la macchina devono avere le seguenti

caratteristiche:

- Essere prive di umidita.

- Fonti idriche e di calore adeguatamente distanti.

- Ventilazione ed illuminazione adeguata e rispondenti alle norme igieniche e di sicurezza
previste dalle leggi vigenti.

Il pavimento deve essere piano e compatto onde favorire una pulizia accurata. Non devono

essere posti, nelle immediate vicinanze della macchina, ostacoli di qualunque natura che

possano condizionare la normale ventilazione delle stessa.

B} INFORMAZIONI

La rete elettrica deve essere dotata di un interruttore automatico differenziale con
caratteristiche adeguate a quelle delle macchina, nel quale la distanza di apertura tra i

contatti sia di almeno 3 mm. In particolare & indispensabile un efficiente impianto di terra.

A ATTENZIONE

Verificare che la tensione di alimentazione e la frequenza dell'impianto, siano compatibili
con i valori riportati sia nelle caratteristiche tecniche (1.3) che nella targhetta apposta
nel retro della macchina.

2.2 Modalita d'installazione
SERIE SF/ST

Le macchine serie SF/ST vengono fornite su pallet di legno su quale € fissata con staffe
metalliche. All'interno dell'imballo, oltre alla macchina, vi sono le istruzioni per I'uso e la
dichiarazione di conformita secondo la direttiva macchine. La macchina deve essere scaricata
dal mezzo di trasporto sollevandola con un'adeguata attrezzatura.

Per il trasporto della macchina fino al luogo d'installazione, utilizzare un carrello a ruote di
portata adeguata. Dopo aver tolto I'imballo e la protezione di plastica, smontare con apposita
chiave le due staffe metalliche che assicurano la macchina al pallet , con I"ausilio di cinghie
di portata adeguata inserite sotto la base della macchina e di un mezzo di sollevamento idoneo
(manuale o a motore), sollevare la macchina, togliere il pallet sottostante, posizionarla nella

Capitolo2 9

ITALIANO



ITALIANO

dislocazione prevista, avendo cura di lasciare uno spazio libero attorno alla macchina di circa
50 cm onde facilitare le operazioni d'uso, pulizia e di manutenzione della macchina stessa. Per
le macchine dotate di ruote assicurarsi che quest'ultime siano state frenate premendo verso
il basso fino a bloccare la leva A (FIG 2).

4 N
FIG.2

- )

SERIE SB

Le macchine serie SB vengono fornite in box di cartone su pallet in legno. Dopo aver tolto I'imballo
e la protezione di plastica, con l'ausilio di cinghie di portata adeguata inserite sotto la base
della macchina e di un mezzo di sollevamento idoneo (manuale o a motore), sollevare la macchina,
togliere il pallet sottostante, posizionarla nella dislocazione prevista, avendo cura di lasciare uno
spazio libero attorno alla macchina di circa 50 cm onde facilitare le operazioni d'uso, pulizia e
di manutenzione della macchina stessa.

Nota: Tutti i particolari relativi all'imballo devono essere smaltiti secondo le leggi vigenti.

2.3 Collegamento elettrico

Il collegamento tipo Y della macchina alla rete elettrica viene effettuato tramite cavo di
alimentazione, il quale e dotato di spina solo nella versione monofase. Per le macchine con
alimentazione trifase & indispensabile montare all’estremita del cavo una spina normalizzata
e polarizzata (la distinzione tra fase e neutro deve essere inequivocabile), e verificare che il
senso di rotazione della vasca sia quello indicato dalla freccia posta sulla vasca.

2.4 Posizionamento della macchina

La presa della rete elettrica deve essere facilmente accessibile e non deve richiedere alcun
spostamento. La distanza tra la macchina e la presa deve essere tale da non provocare la
tensione del cavo di alimentazione. Inoltre, detto cavo non deve trovarsi sotto i piedini di
appoggio della macchina.

10  SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione Edizione 10-12



CAPITOLO 3 | DISPOSITIVI DI COMANDO E SICUREZZA

Le macchine sono dotate dei seguenti dispositivi di comando e di sicurezza (FIG. 3-4):

DISPOSITIVI DI COMANDO

- INTERRUTTORE GENERALE

- PULSANTE DI MARCIA

- PULSANTE DI ARRESTO

- REGOLAZIONE VELOCITA TAPPETI (OPTIONAL) VERSIONI “P"

- LEVA COMANDO MANUALE INVERSIONE MARCIA TAPPETI

- PEDALE COMANDO MANUALE INVERSIONE MARCIA TAPPETI
- LEVA REGOLAZIONE SPESSORE PASTA

GO - GRUPPO MECCANICA

G3 - BASAMENTO

G4 -BRACCIO TAPPETO TRASPORTATORE
G5 - GRUPPO DI TAGLIO

DISPOSITIVI DI SICUREZZA
H - PROTEZIONE RULLI DI LAMINAZIONE

G Mmoo o>

-
FIG.3

Capitolo3 11

ITALIANO



ITALIANO

-
FIG. 4

12

SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione Edizione 10-12




CAPITOLO 4 | USO

Prima d'iniziare ogni ciclo di lavoro accertarsi che la macchina sia perfettamente pulita in
particolare, i tappeti e i cilindri di laminazione, che vanno trattati con detersivi compatibili con i
prodotti alimentari. Qualora necessario procedere alla pulizia secondo le modalita 5.1.

MESSA IN FUNZIONE ED USO DELLA MACCHINA

. POSIZIONARE SU 1 L'INTERRUTTORE GENERALE “A”

. APRIRE LA LEVA “G" DI REGOLAZIONE DELLO SPESSORE DELLA PASTA

. PREMERE IL PULSANTE DI MARCIA “B”

. AZIONARE LA LEVA "E” OPPURE LA PEDALIERA"F" E INIZIARE LA LAMINAZIONE

. INVERTIRE IL SENSO DI MARCIA DEI TAPPETI AD OGNI PASSAGGIO, SELEZIONANDO
LO SPESSORE PER MEZZ0 DELLA LEVA “G" , SECONDQO NECESSITA

6. REGOLARE LA VELOCITA DEI TAPPETI PER MEZZ0 DELLA MANOPOLA “D*

NELLE MACCHINE DOTATE DI VARIATORE DI VELOCITA" (OPTIONAL)

Ol B~ W N —

7. IN CASO DI APERTURA DELLA GRIGLIA DI PROTEZIONE “H" LA MACCHINA SI ARRESTA.
PER FAR RIPARTIRE RICHIUDERE LA GRIGLIA E PREMERE DI NUOVO IL PULSANTE START “B”

8. PER ARRESTARE LA MACCHINA POSIZIONARE AL CENTRO LA LEVA “E” OPPURE
TOGLIRE IL PIEDE DAL PEDALE “F".
9. PER ARRESTO DI MEMERGENZA PREMERE IL PULSANTE STOP/EMERGENZA “D”

USO DEL GRUPPO DI TAGLIO (FIG.5-6)

1. MONTARE IL GRUPPO DI TAGLIO SUL PIANO LATERALE SINISTRO
DELLA MACCHINA SERVENDOSI DELLE VITI IN DOTAZIONE.
2. UTILIZZARE LA LEVA “A" PER SOLLEVALE IL GRUPPO DI TAGLIO
. MONTARE GLI UTENSILI DI TAGLIO DESIDERATI “B”
4. ABBASSARE IL GRUPPO DI TAGLIO SUL TAPPETO FINO A FAR BLOCCARE
LO STESSO NEGLI APPOSITI GANCI “C”
5. METTERE IN FUNZIONE LA MACCHINA, REGOLARE LA VELOCITA" DESIDERATA
CON LA MANOPOLA “D” DI FIG. 3/4, REGOLARE LA PRESSIONE DEGLI UTENSILI
MEDIANTE LE MANOPOLE “E” FINO A OTTENERE UN TAGLIO PERFETTO DELLA PASTA

w

Capitolo 4 13

ITALIANO



FIG.5

©
1]
e

ONVITV1I

14  SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione Edizione 10-12



SOLLEVAMENTO DEI TAPPETI
SERIE SF/ST (FIG. 7-8)

Prima di procedere al sollevamento dei tappeti far rientrare gli scivoli “S” di raccolta pasta posti
a destra e sinistra dei piani, sollevare le protezioni rulli “H". Sollevare un piano per volta fino
a quando il sostegno “I” del braccio non supera i due blocchi superiori “L” posti lungo la fiancata
del basamento, fare in modo che la parte orizzontale del sostegno poggi sui blocchi. Per abbassare
I piani eseguire al contrario I'operazione.

p
FIG.7 S

Capitolo 4 15

ITALIANO



ITALIANO

SERIE SB (FIG. 9)

Prima di procedere al sollevamento dei tappeti far rientrare gli scivoli “S” (dove previsti) di raccolta
pasta posti a destra e sinistra dei piani (dove previsti), sollevare le protezioni rulli “H”. Sollevare
un piano per volta , assicurarsi che il pomello di fissaggio “M" non si innesti nel foro “K” posto
lateralmente al piano dei tappeti. Per abbassare i piani eseguire al contrario |'operazione.

-
FIG.9

. J

MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DEI TAPPETI - SERIE SF (FIG. 10-11)

1. PRELEVARE IL BRACCIO INDICATO NELLA POS. 1 DELLA FIGURA 11 E ACCOSTARE IL SUPPORTO
INDICATO ALLA POSIZIONE 5 IN CORRISPONDENZA DELL'ELEMENTO ELASTICO POSIZIONE
2, CON UNA LEGGERA INCLINAZIONE, COME INDICATO IN FIGURA 1

2. SPINGERE CON FORZA IL BRACCIO CONTRO L'ELEMENTO INDICATO ALLA POSIZIONE 2
DI FIGURA 1, FINO A CHE L'ELEMENTO ELEASTICO NON SIA RIENTRATO
NELLA PROPRIA SEDE.

3. INSERIRE IL TERMINALE DI TRASCINAMENTO DEL RULLO POSIZIONE 3 DI FIGURA 2
E 3 NEL RELATIVO SUPPORTO POSIZIONE 4.

16  SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione Edizione 10-12



ONVITV1I

FIG.10
FIG. 11




ITALIANO

MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO RASCHIA PASTA
SERIE SF (FIG. 12-13)

A) RASCHIA PASTA RULLO SUPERIORE
SMONTAGGIO

1. SOLLEVARE LA PROTEZIONE RULLI FIG.12 POSIZIONE H.

2. AFFERRARE LA MOLLA POSIZIONE T E TIRANDOLA NEL VERSO F1, FIG.12
SGANCIARLA DAL PIOLO POSIZIONEP.

3. AFFERRARE IL RASCHIA PASTA POSIZIONE R E SPOSTARLO NELLA DIREZIONE F2 FIG.12,
FINO A SVINCOLARLO DAL PIOLO POSIZIONE Q.

4. RIMUOVERE INFINE IL RASCHIATORE.

MONTAGGIO
Ripetere la procedura di smontaggio in ordine inverso.

p
FIG. 12
]:]D
P r————
T ‘Rﬁ'i}'l
%}ﬁ
== $
R
1 U
—
- J

18  SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione Edizione 10-12




B) RASCHIA PASTA RULLO INFERIORE
SMONTAGGIO

1. RIMUOVERE LE MOLLE POSIZIONE T FIG.13 COME DESCRITTO AL PUNTO 2
PER IL RULLO SUPERIORE.

2. SOLLEVARE LA PROTEZIONE RULLI FIG.13 POSIZIONE H.

3. AFFERRARE IL RASCHIATORE POSIZIONE U, FIG.13 E SPOSTARLO NEL VERSO F3,
FINCHE SI RIESCE A REALIZZARE LA ROTAZIONE DEL RASCHIATORE, NEL VERSO BT,
NEL FORO POSIZIONE K.

4. ESTRARRE IL RASCHIATORE IN DIREZIONE OPPOSTA A F3.

MONTAGGIO
Ripetere la procedura di smontaggio in ordine inverso.

e
FIG. 13

|

Capitolo4 19

ITALIANO



ITALIANO

SERIE ST/SB (FIG. 14-15)
A) RASCHIA PASTA RULLO SUPERIORE
SMONTAGGIO

1. SOLLEVARE LA PROTEZIONE RULLI POSIZIONE H, FIG.14.
2. SVITARE I VOLANTINI POSIZIONE M.
3. RIMUOVERE IL RASCHIATORE POSIZIONE R.

MONTAGGIO
Ripetere la procedura di smontaggio in ordine inverso.

-
FIG. 14

20  SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione  Edizione 10-12



B) RASCHIA PASTA RULLO INFERIORE
SMONTAGGIO

1. RIMUOVERE LE MOLLE POSIZIONE T, FIG.15 COME AL PUNTO 2 DEL RULLO
SUPERIORE DELLA SERIE SF.

2. SOLLEVARE IL RIPARO POSIZIONE H.

3. AFFERRARE IL RASCHIATORE POSIZIONE U, FIG.15 E SPOSTARLO NEL VERSO F1
FINCHE SI RIESCE A REALIZZARE LA ROTAZIONE DEL RASCHIATORE, SECONDO
IL VERSQ B1, NEL FORO POSIZIONE K.

4. ESTRARRE IL RASCHIATORE IN DIREZIONE OPPOSTA A F1

MONTAGGIO
Ripetere la procedura di smontaggio in ordine inverso.

-
FIG. 15

Capitolo 4 21

ITALIANO



ITALIANO

CAPITOLO5 | MANUTENZIONE

A ATTENZIONE

Prima di eseguire qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione o pulizia, staccare la spina dalla
presa di alimentazione elettrica. In caso di malfunzionamento o di guasto della macchina
rivolgersi esclusivamente ai centri di assistenza autorizzati dal costruttore.

5.1 Pulizia

La pulizia deve essere esequita alla fine di ogni utilizzo in osservanza alle norme igieniche e a
tutela della funzionalita della macchina. Con I'ausilio di una macchina aspirante eliminare per
quanto possibile tutti i residui di farina e pasta. Per la pulizia dei cilindri smontare preventivamente
i raschia pasta (FIG.12-13 per SF) e (FIG.14-15 per SB/ST).

Con I'ausilio di una spugna morbida e acqua calda rimuovere residui di pasta e farina, asciugare
con carta assorbente per uso alimentare, quindi ripassare dapprima le superfici menzionate e
successivamente tutta la macchina con un panno morbido e pulito imbevuto con disinfettante
specifico per macchine alimentari.

A ATTENZIONE

Si raccomanda di non utilizzare in nessun caso prodotti chimici non alimentari abrasivi o
corrosivi. Evitare nel modo piu assoluto di usare getti d'acqua, utensili vari, mezzi ruvidi o
abrasivi quali pagliette in acciaio, spugne ecc. che possano danneggiare le superfici ed in
particolare compromettere la sicurezza sotto il profilo igienico. Per conservare sia I'efficienza
delle prestazioni che la sicurezza della macchine e indispensabile procedere alla manutenzione
periodica programmata (almeno una volta ogni 6 mesi) dei seguenti particolari.

23 SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manuale d'uso e manutenzione  Edizione 10-12



CAPITOLO 6 | DEMOLIZIONE DELLA MACCHINA

In caso di smantellamento e demolizione della macchina, i particolari che la compongono non
presentano un grado di pericolosita tale da richiedere I'adozione di particolari cautele. Per facilitare
le operazioni di riciclaggio di materiali vanno separati dalla macchina tutte le parti che compongono
I'impianto elettrico.

CAPITOLO 7 | SERVIZIO POST-VENDITA

1.1 Parti di ricambio

Per la richiesta di parti di ricambio riferirsi alle FIG. 20-30.

A ATTENZIONE

Vi raccomandiamo di usare solo pezzi di ricambio originali.
STATI CEE:

Rivolgersi esclusivamente al proprio rivenditore.

Capitolo 6/7 24

ITALIANO






MANUAL SHEETER | SB/ ST/ SF SERIES
USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 | GENERAL INFORMATION ....oooovooeeeeeese oo 27
CHAPTER 2 | INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING....ooccccccceeer e 32
CHAPTER 3 | CONTROL AND SAFETY DEVICES........oooooooeocceoeseece oo 34
CHAPTER & | USE ... essees e 36
CHAPTER 5 | MAINTENANCE .....ooooooeeeeeeeeeeee e eceeeeseeeeeseeeeesee s 45
CHAPTER 6 | DEMOLITION OF THE MACHINE ....ccccceeeeeeeesee oo 46
CHAPTER 7 | AFTER SALES SERVICE .......oooooooceeeeeeeees oo 46
Preface

This manual is directed towards those who install, operate and maintain the mixers so that they can take advantage
of the characteristics of the product in the best way. It is important that this manual is kept and remains with the
machine if it is moved or if ownership changes so that it can be consulted under all circumstances and therefore the
necessary information is available to operate it within safe conditions.

The manufacturer does not take upon themselves the obligation to give notice of possible successive modifications
of the product. Furthermore, under the terms of law, this document remains the property of the manufacturer, and
tampering, reproduction or transmission to a third party are prohibited without their consent.

In order to highlight certain parts of the text, the following symbols have been used:
A ATTENTION: indicates situations of danger in which it is necessary to pay particular attention.
ﬂ INFORMATION: refers to technical details of particular importance.

26

ENGLISH



ENGLISH

CHAPTER 1 | GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 Warranty

The warranty period is two years and begins on the date of the invoice or tax receipt issued at
the time of purchase. Within that period replacements and repairs of items, that for well established
and unambiguous reasons are defective in manufacture, will be free of charge and only ex our
facility, except for electrical components and those subject to wear.

Shipping and labour costs are not included in the warranty.

The warranty expires in cases where it is established that the damage was caused by: transport,
improper or inadequate maintenance, operator inexperience, tampering, repairs carried out by
unauthorised personnel, non-compliance with the requirements of the manual. Any recourse
against the manufacturer is excluded for direct or indirect damages resulting from the period of
time that the machine remains inactive due to: failure, wait for repairs, or however relating to the
non-physical presence of the equipment.

1.2 Machine features

The manual sheeters are designed and built for exclusive use in foodstuffs for the reduction of

puff pastry to the thickness desired to use in the pastry industry.

Manual sheeters consist of:

» Basic structure stove-enamelled with epoxy powders, mounted on wheels for easy movement

- A dashboard for operation, a lever for the selection of the rolling direction, for speed adjustment
(optional) and machine shutdown

+ A pair of dough rolling rollers

+ A pair of conveyor belts of the product to be rolled

- Two pairs of scrapers to clean the rollers

- A handle to select the rolling thickness

- Aflour tray

- Closing case for the transmission bodies in thermo-moulded ABS

- Two pastry containers

27 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES  Use and maintenance manual  Edition 10-12



SB500-50/70

SB500-100/120

ST500-50/70

ST500-100/120

SF600-85/100/120/140

)

Chapter 1 28

ENGLISH



ENGLISH

1.3 Technical specifications

Model

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120
SB500P-50
SB500P-70
SB500P-100
SB500P-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120
ST500P-50
ST500P-70
ST500P-100
ST500P-120

SF600-85
SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140
SF600P-85
SF600P-100
SF600P-120
SF600P-140

Model

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120

SF600-85

SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140

Cylinder length

mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500

mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500

mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600

A

500
500
500
500

500
500
500
500

600
600
600
600

500
700
1100
1300

500
700
1100
1300

966

1116
1316
1516

Cylinder diameter

mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60

mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60

mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80

Dimensions mm

G

1120
1520
2370
2770

1120
1520
2370
2770

2070
2370
2770
3170

D

2700
3100

2700
3100

2585
2885
3285
3685

E

380
380
380
380

580
580
580
580

620
620
620
620

Table length

mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200

mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200

mm 850
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 1400
mm 850
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 1400

F

700
700
700
700

1380
1380
1380
1380

1163
1163
1163
1163

G

920
920
920
920

920
920
920
920

1085
1055
1055
1055

Belt speed
1
1
1
1

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

1
1
1
1
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable

1
1
1
1
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable

Volt

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

Power

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75

Weight

kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180
kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180

kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210
kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210

kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270
kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270

29 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES  Use and maintenance manual  Edition 10-12



1.4 Electrical diagrams

For electrical diagrams refer to page 135-138.

1.5 Area occupied by the operator

Under normal operating conditions and for optimal use of the machine's capacities, the operator
requires the area outlined in FIG. 1.

/FIGJ — || | - |
H LYyl
e
 fad

1.6 General safety warnings

The machine, whilst conforming with safety requirements according to electrical, mechanical
and sanitary laws, can constitute a danger:

- If used for purposes and in conditions different from the ones foreseen by the manufacturer.

- Due to tampering of its protections and safety devices

- Failure to comply with the instructions for the installation, operation, usage and maintenance.

E1 INFORMATION

All installation and maintenance operations must be carried out by qualified personnel
who are authorised by the manufacturer. The manufacturer declines any responsibility
arising from erroneous installation or tampering.

Chapter 1 30

ENGLISH



ENGLISH

1.7 Safety warnings
E1 INFORMATION

Read these instructions carefully before using the machine.

A ATTENTION

In order to prevent dangerous conditions and/or possible injuries caused by electrical
currents, mechanical parts, fire or of a sanitary nature, the following safety warnings
must be observed:

A) Keep the place of work tidy. Untidiness can contribute to danger or accidents.

B) Evaluate environmental conditions. Do not operate the machine in a damp,
wet or insufficiently lit environment or in the vicinity of flammable liquids or gasses.

C) Keep children and unauthorised personnel away. Do not allow them to come near
to the machine or the place of work.

D) Operate the machine within its power rating for its permitted usage. It will operate
better and in a safer fashion if not overloaded.

E) Dress in a suitable manner. Do not wear loose fitting clothes or dangling accessories
that could get caught in the moving parts. Use anti-slip footwear. For sanitary as well
as safety reasons, cover long hair with a suitable net and wear gloves.

F) Protect the power cable. Do not tug the cable to disconnect the supply plug.

Do not expose the cable to elevated temperatures, sharp corners, water or solvents.

G) Avoid unstable positions. Find the most suitable position that always ensures equilibrium.

H) Always pay maximum attention. Observe your own work. Do not operate
the machine when distracted.

I) Disconnect the power supply at the end of operation, before cleaning
and maintenance operations, and before moving the machine.

L) Extension leads must not be used in the open air.

M) Check that the machine is not damaged. Before operating the machine, carefully check
the efficiency of the safety devices. Check that the moving parts are not blocked,
that there are no damaged components, that all of the parts are correctly fitted, and that
all conditions that could influence the regular operation of the machine are optimal.

N) The machine should be repaired by qualified personnel. The repair operations must be
carried out exclusively by qualified people using original replacement parts only.

Failure to observe these precautions can constitute an element of danger for the operator.

31 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES Use and maintenance manual ~Edition 10-12



CHAPTER 2 | INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING

2.1 Duties which are the responsibility of the user

The environmental conditions in the place where the machine is installed must have the
following characteristics:

- Must be without humidity

- Must have sources of water and heat at an adequate distant

- Must have suitable ventilation and lighting which reflect the sanitary and safety regulations
according to the current legislation. The floor must be flat and compact in order to favour
adequate cleaning. Obstacles of any nature which could effect normal ventilation must not be
placed in the immediate vicinity of the machine.

E1 INFORMATION

The electrical supply must be fitted with a differential circuit breaker, with characteristics
which are adequate for the machine, in which the aperture distance between the contacts

is at least 3mm. In particular, it is essential that an efficient ground point is provided.

A ATTENTION

Verify that the voltage supply and the frequency of the plant are compatible with the values

listed both in the technical details (1.3) and on the plate located on the back of the machine.

2.2 Installation procedure
SF/ST SERIES

The SF/ST series machines are supplied on wooden pallets on which they are secured with
metal brackets. In addition to the machine, the packaging contains the instructions for use and
the EC declaration of conformity according to the machinery directive. The machine must be
unloaded from the transport means by lifting it with the proper equipment.

Use a wheeled cart with proper capacity to transport the machine to the place of installation.
After removing the packaging and the plastic protection, unscrew the two metal brackets that
secure the machine to the pallet with a special wrench. With the aid of appropriate capacity
belts placed under the base of the machine and a suitable lifting means (manual or powered),
lift the machine, remove the underlying pallet, place it in the location foreseen, taking care
to leave a free space of approximately 50 cm around the machine in order to facilitate use,

Chapter2 32

ENGLISH



ENGLISH

cleaning and maintenance operations of the machine. For machines equipped with wheels,
make sure they have been braked by pressing down until lever A is locked (FIG. 2).

4 N
FIG. 2

- /

SB SERIES

SB series machines are supplied in cardboard boxes on wooden pallets. After removing the
packaging and the plastic protection, with the aid of appropriate capacity belts placed under
the base of the machine and a suitable lifting means (manual or powered), lift the machine,
remove the underlying pallet, place it in the foreseen location, taking care to leave a free
space of approximately 50 cm around the machine in order to facilitate use, cleaning and
maintenance operations of the machine.

Note: All items relating to the packaging must be disposed of according to the laws in force.

2.3 Electrical connection

The Y-type connection of the machine to the power supply is made using a mains cable that
comes with a plug in single-phase version only. For three-phase power supply machines, it is
essential to fit a normalised and polarised plug at the end of the cable (the distinction between
phase and neutral must be clear), and verify the correct direction of movement of the conveyors.

2.4 Positioning of the machine

The mains socket should be easily accessible and must not require any displacement. The distance
between the machine and the socket must be such as not to cause tension of the power supply
cable. Furthermore, the said cable should not be below the support feet of the machine.

33 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES Use and maintenance manual ~Edition 10-12



CHAPTER 3 | CONTROL AND SAFETY DEVICES

The machines are fitted with the following operation and safety devices: (FIG. 3-4):
OPERATION DEVICES

- MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER

- START BUTTON

- STOP BUTTON

- CONVEYOR SPEED ADJUSTMENT (OPTIONAL) "P* VERSIONS
- CONVEYOR REVERSE MANUAL CONTROL LEVER

- CONVEYOR REVERSE MANUAL CONTROL PEDAL

- DOUGH THICKNESS ADJUSTMENT LEVER

GO - MECHANICS UNIT

G3 - BASE

G4 - CONVEYOR BELT ARM
G5 - CUTTING UNIT

SAFETY DEVICES
H - ROLLING ROLLERS PROTECTION

G Mmoo o>

-
FIG.3

Chapter3 34

ENGLISH



ENGLISH

-
FIG. 4

35 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES Use and maintenance manual ~Edition 10-12



CHAPTER 4 | USE

Before starting each work cycle make sure that the machine is perfectly clean, particularly the

conveyors and rolling cylinders that should be treated with detergents compatible with foodstuffs.

If necessary, clean in accordance with the methods in 5.1.
COMMISSIONING AND USE OF THE MACHINE

Ol B~ W N —

8.

9.

. TURN THE MAIN SWITCH "A" ON 1

. OPEN THE DOUGH THICKNESS ADJUSTMENT LEVER "G"

. PRESS START BUTTON "B"

. OPERATE LEVER "E" OR PEDAL "F* AND START ROLLING

. REVERSE THE DIRECTION OF THE CONVEYORS AT EACH STEP, SELECTING THE THICKNESS

BY MEANS OF LEVER "G" ACCORDING TO NEEDS

. ADJUST THE SPEED OF THE CONVEYORS USING KNOB "D" IN MACHINES EQUIPPED

WITH VARIABLE SPEED CONTROL (OPTIONAL)

. IN CASE OF OPENING OF THE PROTECTION GRID "H" THE MACHINE STOPS.

TO RESTART, CLOSE THE GRID AND PRESS START BUTTON "B" AGAIN

TO STOP THE MACHINE POSITION LEVER "E" AT THE CENTRE OR REMOVE
YOUR FOOT FROM PEDAL "F".

FOR EMERGENCY STOP, PRESS THE EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON "D

USING THE CUTTING UNIT (FIG.5-6)

1.

w

ASSEMBLE THE CUTTING UNIT ON THE LEFT SIDE OF THE MACHINE
USING THE SCREWS PROVIDED.

. USE LEVER "A" TO LIFT THE CUTTING UNIT
. FIT THE DESIRED CUTTING TOOLS "B"
. LOWER THE CUTTING UNIT ON THE CONVEYOR UNTIL THE SAME LOCKS

IN THE SPECIAL HOOKS "C"

. START MACHINE OPERATION, ADJUST THE DESIRED SPEED USING KNOB "D"

IN FIGURES 3/4, ADJUST THE PRESSURE OF THE TOOLS USING KNOBS "E" UNTIL
APERFECT PASTRY CUT IS OBTAINED

Chapter4 36

ENGLISH



FIG.5

©
1]
e

HSITON3

37 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES Use and maintenance manual ~Edition 10-12



LIFTING THE CONVEYORS
SF/ST SERIES (FIG. 7-8)

Before lifting the conveyors allow the pastry collection slides "S" on the left and right of the tops
to recess, raise the roller protections "H". Raise one top at a time until the arm support “I" does
not exceed the two upper locks "L" placed along the side of the base, making sure that the
horizontal part of the support rests on the blocks. To lower the tops perform the operation in
reverse order.

p
FIG.7 S

Chapter4 38

ENGLISH



ENGLISH

SB SERIES (FIG. 9)

Before lifting the conveyors allow the pasta collection slides "S" (if provided) on the left and right
of the tops to recess, raise the roller protections "H". Raise one top at a time; make sure that
the fastening knob "M" does not engage in hole "K" placed on the side of the conveyor top.
To lower the tops perform the operation in reverse order.

-
FIG.9

. J

ASSEMBLY/DISASSEMBLY OF THE CONVEYORS - SF SERIES (FIG. 10-11)

1. FETCH THE ARM SHOWN IN POS. 1 OF FIGURE 11 AND DRAW THE SUPPORT INDICATED
NEAR TO POSITION 5 AT POSITION 2 OF THE ELASTIC ELEMENT, WITH A SLIGHT TILT,
AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 1

2. PUSH THE ARM FORCEFULLY AGAINST THE ELEMENT INDICATED IN POSITION 2
OF FIGURE 1, UNTIL THE ELASTIC ITEM HAS RETURNED IN ITS HOUSING.

3. INSERT THE ROLLER DRAGGING DEVICE POSITION 3 OF FIGURE 2 AND 3 IN THE RELEVANT
SUPPORT POSITION 4.

39 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES Use and maintenance manual ~Edition 10-12



HSITON3

FIG.10
FIG. 11




ENGLISH

DOUGH SCRAPER ASSEMBLY/DISASSEMBLY
SF SERIES (FIG. 12-13)

A) DOUGH SCRAPER UPPER ROLLER
DISASSEMBLY

1. LIFT THE ROLLER PROTECTION FIG. 12 POSITION H.

2. GRASP THE SPRING POSITION T AND PULLING IT IN THE F1 DIRECTION, FIG. 12
UNHOOK IT FROM PEG POSITION P.

3. GRASP THE DOUGH SCRAPER POSITION R AND MOVE IT IN THE F2 DIRECTION
FIG. 12, UNTIL RELEASING IT FROM PEG POSITION Q.

4. LASTLY, REMOVE THE SCRAPER.

ASSEMBLY
Repeat the disassembly procedure in reverse order.

-
FIG. 12

— W+ ©uwxT

41 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES Use and maintenance manual Edition 10-12



B) DOUGH SCRAPER BOTTOM ROLLER
DISASSEMBLY

1. REMOVE THE SPRINGS POSITION T FIG. 13 AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH 2
FOR THE UPPER ROLLER.
2. LIFT THE ROLLER PROTECTION FIG. 13 POSITION H.
3. GRASP THE SCRAPER POSITION U, FIG. 13 AND MOVE IT IN THE F3 DIRECTION UNTIL THE

ROTATION OF THE SCRAPER IS ACHIEVED, IN THE B1 DIRECTION, IN THE HOLE POSITION K.

4. PULL THE SCRAPER QUT IN THE OPPOSITE DIRECTION TO F3.

ASSEMBLY
Repeat the disassembly procedure in reverse order.

e
FIG. 13

Bl K

Chapter4 42

ENGLISH



ENGLISH

ST/SB SERIES (FIG. 14-15)
A) DOUGH SCRAPER UPPER ROLLER
DISASSEMBLY

1. LIFT THE ROLLER PROTECTION POSITION H FIG. 14.
2. UNSCREW THE FLYWHEELS POSITION M.
3. REMOVE THE SCRAPER POSITION R.

ASSEMBLY
Repeat the disassembly procedure in reverse order.

-
FIG. 14

43 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES Use and maintenance manual  Edition 10-12



B) DOUGH SCRAPER BOTTOM ROLLER
DISASSEMBLY

1. REMOVE THE SPRINGS POSITION T, FIG. 15 AS IN STEP 2 OF THE UPPER ROLLER
OF THE SF SERIES.
2. LIFT THE PROTECTION POSITION H.

3. GRASP THE SCRAPER POSITION U, FIG. 15 AND MOVE IT IN THE F1 DIRECTION UNTIL

THE ROTATION OF THE SCRAPER IS ACHIEVED, ACCORDING TO THE B1 DIRECTI
IN THE HOLE POSITION K.
4. PULL THE SCRAPER QUT IN THE OPPOSITE DIRECTION TO F1

ASSEMBLY
Repeat the disassembly procedure in reverse order.

ON,

-
FIG. 15

Chapter4 44

ENGLISH



ENGLISH

CHAPTERS5 | MAINTENANCE

A ATTENTION

Disconnect the plug from the electricity supply before carrying out any maintenance or
cleaning interventions. In case of the malfunctioning or breakdown of the machine, contact
only the assistance centres authorised by the manufacturer.

5.1 Cleaning

Cleaning should be done at the end of each usage in compliance with hygiene requirements and
to protect the functionality of the machine.

With the aid of a suction machine, remove all residues of flour and dough. Remove the dough
scraper before cleaning the cylinders (Fig. 12/13 for SF) and (Fig. 14/15 for SB/ST).

Remove residues of dough and flour using a soft sponge and warm water, dry with absorbent
paper for food, then first go over the areas mentioned, and then the whole machine with a soft,
clean cloth moistened with specific disinfectant for food machines.

A ATTENTION

It is recommended not to use non-food abrasive or corrosive chemicals in any case.
Absolutely avoid using water jets, various tools, rough or abrasive means such as steel
scouring pads, sponges, etc. that may damage the surfaces and above all compromise the
safety from a sanitary standpoint. To maintain both performance efficiency and the safety
of the machine, it is essential to carry out periodic maintenance of the following items
(at least once every 6 months).

45 MANUAL SHEETER - SB/ST/SF SERIES  Use and maintenance manual  Edition 10-12



CHAPTER 6 | DEMOLITION OF THE MACHINE

In case of dismantling and demolition of the machine, the parts that compose it do not present

a hazard degree requiring the adoption of specific precautions. To facilitate recycling of materials,

all parts that make up the electrical system must be separated from the machine.

CHAPTER 7 | AFTER SALES SERVICE

1.1 Spare parts
For the request of spare parts please refer to FIG. 20-30.

A ATTENTION
We recommend using only original spare parts.
The European Union states:

Contact your dealer only.

Chapter 6/7 46

ENGLISH






LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL | SERIE SB/ ST/ SF
MANUEL DUTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN

SOMMAIRE

CHAPITRE1 | INFORMATIONS GENERALES .....occeees e 49
CHAPITRE 2 | INSTALLATION ET MISE EN FONCTION ....cccccooeoes e 54
CHAPITRE 3 | DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE ET DE SECURITE ..o 56
CHAPITRE 4 | UTILISATION ...ooccccooeeeeeeeeceee e 58
CHAPITRE 5 | ENTRETIEN.....oooccccooeoeee oo 67
CHAPITRE 6 | DEMOLITION DE LA MACHINE. ..o 68
CHAPITRE 7 | SERVICE APRES-VENTE ...cccccooeeceeeeseeseeeseeeseeeese oo 68
Préface

Ce manuel s'adresse a toutes les personnes préposées a I'installation, a I'utilisation et a I'entretien des pétrisseuses
afin qu'elles puissent exploiter au maximum les caractéristiques du produit. Il est important que ce manuel soit conservé
et suive la machine lors de tous ses déplacements éventuels, changement de propriétaire y compris, afin de pouvoir étre
consulté en cas de besoin et de disposer donc des informations nécessaires afin d'opérer en toute sécurité. Le constructeur
n‘est nullement obligé de notifier des éventuelles modifications successives du produit. Conformément a la loi il se réserve
en outre la propriété de ce document en en interdisant toute modification, reproduction et transmission a des tiers sans
son autorisation. Les symboles suivants ont été utilisés pour souligner plusieurs parties du texte:

A ATTENTION: indication de situations dangereuses pour lesquelles une attention particuliére est requise.

ﬂ INFORMATIONS: se réfere a des indications techniques particulierement importantes.

48

FRANCAIS



FRANCAIS

CHAPITRE 1 | INFORMATIONS GENERALES

1.1 Garantie

La durée de la garantie est de deux ans, a partir de la date de la facture ou du recu fiscal délivré
au moment de |'achat. Au cours de cette période les pieces qui se réveleront avoir des défauts
de fabrication seront remplacées ou réparées gratuitement, uniquement dans notre établissement,
et cela aprés vérification sans équivoque des causes et a I'exception des pieces électriques et
de celles sujettes a l'usure.

Les frais d'expédition et le colt de la main-d'ceuvre sont exclus de la garantie.

La garantie ne sera pas appliquée s'il est vérifié que le probleme est ddi a : un transport erroné
ou a un entretien insuffisant, I'incapacité des opérateurs, des modifications et/ou des réparations
effectuées par du personnel non autorisé, la non-observation des indications du manuel. Toute
indemnisation requise au constructeur est exclue pour des dommages directs ou indirects dérivant
d'une période d'inactivité de la machine pour cause: d'avarie, d'attente pour les réparations ou
pour toute cause se référant a I'absence physique de I'appareil.

1.2 Caracteristiques de la machine

Les laminoirs a pate manuels ont été congus et construits exclusivement pour un usage alimentaire
afin de réduire la pate feuilletée a I'épaisseur désirée pour étre utilisée en patisserie.
Les laminoirs a pate manuels sont constitués de:
» Structure de base vernie au four aux poudres époxy, montée sur roulettes pour un déplacement aisé
- Un tableau de commandes pour la marche, un levier pour la sélection du sens de laminage,
pour le réglage (en option) de la vitesse et pour I'arrét de la machine
- Une paire de rouleaux de laminage de la pate
- Une paire de paire tapis roulants du produit a laminer
- Deux paires de racleurs pour e nettoyage des rouleaux
- Une poignée pour la sélection de I'épaisseur de laminage
- Un bac porte-farine
- Carter de fermeture des pigces de transmission en ABS thermoformé
- Deux récipients pour la pate

49 |AMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIE SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12



SB500-50/70

SB500-100/120

ST500-50/70

ST500-100/120

SF600-85/100/120/140

)

Chapitre 1 50

FRANCAIS



FRANCAIS

1.3 Caracteristiques techniques

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120
SB500P-50
SB500P-70
SB500P-100
SB500P-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120
ST500P-50
ST500P-70
ST500P-100
ST500P-120

SF600-85
SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140
SF600P-85
SF600P-100
SF600P-120
SF600P-140

Modele

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120

SF600-85

SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140

Longueur cylindres Diametre cylindres Longueur tables

mm 500 mm 60 mm 500
mm 500 mm 60 mm 700
mm 500 mm 60 mm 1000
mm 500 mm 60 mm 1200
mm 500 mm 60 mm 500
mm 500 mm 60 mm 700
mm 500 mm 60 mm 1000
mm 500 mm 60 mm 1200
mm 500 mm 60 mm 500
mm 500 mm 60 mm 700
mm 500 mm 60 mm 1000
mm 500 mm 60 mm 1200
mm 500 mm 60 mm 500
mm 500 mm 60 mm 700
mm 500 mm 60 mm 1000
mm 500 mm 60 mm 1200
mm 600 mm 80 mm 850
mm 600 mm 80 mm 1000
mm 600 mm 80 mm 1200
mm 600 mm 80 mm 1400
mm 600 mm 80 mm 850
mm 600 mm 80 mm 1000
mm 600 mm 80 mm 1200
mm 600 mm 80 mm 1400

Dimensions mm

A B C D E F

500 500 1120 - 380 700
500 700 1520 - 380 700
500 1100 2370 2700 380 700
500 1300 2770 3100 380 700

500 500 1120 - 580 1380
50 700 1520 - 580 1380
500 1100 2370 2700 580 1380
500 1300 2770 3100 580 1380

600 966 2070 2585 620 1163
600 1116 2370 2885 620 1163
600 1316 2770 3285 620 1163
600 1516 3170 3685 620 1163

G

920
920
920
920

920
920
920
920

1085
1055
1055
1055

Vitesse tapis
1
1
1
1

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

1
1
1
1
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable

1
1
1
1
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable

Volt

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

Puissance Poids

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75

kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180
kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180

kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210
kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210

kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270
kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270

51 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIE SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12



1.4 Schemas electriques

Pour les schemas electriques se référer aux pages 135-138.

1.5 Zone occupee par 'operateur

Dans des conditions opérationnelles normales et pour I'exploitation optimale des potentialités de
la machine, |'opérateur a besoin de |'espace représenté sur la FIG. 1.

/FIGJ — || | - |
LYyl
e
 fad

1.6 Precautions generales pour la securite

Bien qu'étant conforme aux critéres de sécurité prévus par les normes en la matiére, électriques,
mécaniques et hygiéniques, la machine peut constituer un danger:
- Si elle est utilisée dans des buts et des conditions différentes que celles qui ont été
prévues par le constructeur.
- Si les protections et les dispositifs de sécurité ont été falsifiés.
- Si les indications prévues pour I'installation, la mise en marche, I'utilisation et I'entretien
n'ont pas été observées.

El INFORMATIONS

Toutes les opérations concernant I'installation et I'entretien doivent étre effectuées par du
personnel qualifié et autorisé par le constructeur; celui-ci décline toute responsabilité
dérivant d'une installation erronée ou de falsifications.

Chapitre 1 52

FRANCAIS



FRANCAIS

1.7 Precautions pour la securite

E1 INFORMATIONS
Lire attentivement ces indications avant d'utiliser la machine.

A\ ATTENTION

Afin de prévenir des situations dangereuses et/ou des accidents éventuels dus au : courant
électrique, a des éléments mécaniques, a un incendie, ou de nature hygiénique, il est
nécessaire d'adopter les précautions suivantes pour la sécuriteé:

A) Tenir votre espace de travail ordonné. Le désordre comporte un danger d'accidents.

B) Evaluer les conditions environnementales. Ne pas utiliser la machine dans un lieu
humide, mouillé ou éclairé d'une maniére insuffisante, ni a proximiteé de liquides
inflammables ou de gaz.

C) Eloigner les enfants et les personnes non autorisées. Ne pas permettre qu'ils s'approchent
de la machine ou du lieu de travail.

D) Utiliser la machine selon la puissance indiquée sur la plaquette et uniquement
pour I'usage autorisé. Si elle n'est pas surchargée elle travaillera mieux et d’'une
maniere plus sécurisée.

E) S'habiller d'une maniére adéquate. Ne pas porter de vétements ou d'accessoires pendants
qui pourraient rester accrochés dans les pieces en mouvement. Utiliser des chaussures
antidérapantes. Pour des raisons d’hygiéne et de sécurité utiliser le filet spécifique
pour les cheveux ainsi que les gants pour les mains.

F) Protéger le fil électrique. Ne pas tirer le fil pour débrancher la prise. Ne pas soumettre
le fil a des températures élevées, au contact avec des saillies coupantes,
de I'eau ou des solvants.

G) Eviter toutes positions non sécurisées. Rechercher la position la plus adaptée
assurant toujours I'équilibre.

H) Faire toujours tres attention. Observer votre travail. Ne pas utiliser la machine
lorsque vous étes distrait.

I) Débrancher la prise a la fin de chaque utilisation et avant le nettoyage,

I'entretien ou le déplacement de la machine.

L) Des rallonges ne doivent pas étre utilisées en plein air.

M) Controler que la machine ne soit pas endommagée. Avant d'utiliser la machine contréler
attentivement I'efficacité des dispositifs de sécurité. Vérifier que : les parties mobiles ne
soient pas bloquées, qu'aucune piéce ne soit endommagée, que toutes les parties ont été
montées correctement et que toutes les conditions qui pourraient influencer le
fonctionnement régulier de la machine soient optimales.

N) Faire réparer lamachine par du personnel qualifié. Les réparations doivent étre effectuées
exclusivement par des personnes qualifiées en utilisant des piéces de rechange originales.
Ne pas observer ces indications peut constituer un élément de danger pour I'utilisateur.

53 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIE SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d‘entretien Edition 10-12



CHAPITRE 2 | INSTALLATION ET MISE EN FONCTION

2.1 Indications s'adressant a I'utilisateur

Les conditions environnementales du lieu ot la machine est installée doivent avoir les
caractéristiques suivantes:

- Ne pas étre humides.

- Sources hydriques et de chaleur a une distance adéquate.

- Aération et éclairage adéquats et répondant aux normes en matiere d'hygiene et de sécurité
prévues par les lois en vigueur. Le sol doit étre plat et compact afin de favoriser un nettoyage
approfondi. Tout obstacle pouvant conditionner I"aération normale de la machine ne doit pas
étre placé a proximité de celle-ci.

E} INFORMATIONS

La ligne électrique doit étre équipée d'un interrupteur automatique différentiel ayant
des caractéristiques adéquates a celles de la machine, ou la distance d'ouverture
entre les contacts soit de 3 mm au moins. En particulier une installation a la terre
efficace est indispensable.

A\ ATTENTION

Verifier que la tension du courant électrique ainsi que la fréquence de I'installation
soient compatibles avec les valeurs indiquées aussi bien dans les caractéristiques
techniques (1.3) que sur la plaquette située a I'arriere de la machine.

2.2 Installation
SERIE SF/ST

Les machines série SF/ST sont fournies sur des palettes en bois o elles sont fixées a |'aide
d'étriers métalliques. Le mode d'emploi et la déclaration de conformité selon la directive
machines se trouve a l'intérieur de I'emballage. La machine doit &tre déchargée du moyen de
transport en la soulevant avec un équipement adéquat.

Utiliser un chariot a roulettes de portée adéquate pour transporter la machine jusqu‘au lieu
ou elle sera installée. Aprés avoir enlevé I'emballage et |a protection en plastique, démonter
avec une clé spécifique les deux étriers métalliques assurant la machine a la palette et la
soulever a |"aide de courroies d'une portée adéquates insérées sous sa base et d'un moyen
de levage adapté (manuel ou @ moteur). Oter la palette et placer la machine a I'endroit désiré

Chapitre 2 54

FRANCAIS



FRANCAIS

en ayant soin de laisser un espace libre d'environ 50 cm autour d'elle afin de faciliter son
nettoyage et son entretien. Pour les machines équipées de roulettes, s'assurer que celles-ci
soient freinées en poussant Ie levier A vers le bas jusqu'a leur blocage (FIG 2).

4 N
FIG. 2

N J

SERIE SB

Les machines série SB sont fournies en boites de carton sur des palettes en bois. Aprés avoir
enlevé I'emballage et la protection en plastique, soulever la machine a I'aide de courroies d'une
portée adéquates insérées sous sa base et d'un moyen de levage adapté (manuel ou a moteur).
Oter la palette et placer la machine a I'endroit désiré en ayant soin de laisser un espace libre
d'environ 50 cm autour d'elle afin de faciliter son nettoyage et son entretien.

Remarque: Toutes les parties de I'emballage doivent étre éliminées selon les lois en vigueur.

2.3 Branchement electrique

Le branchement de type Y de la machine au réseau électrique est effectué a I'aide d'un fil
possédant une fiche, et ce uniqguement dans la version monophasée. Pour les machines ayant
une alimentation triphasée, il est indispensable de monter une fiche normalisée et polarisée
a l'extrémité du fil (Ia distinction entre phase et neutre doit &tre sans équivoque), et de vérifier
que le sens de rotation de la cuve soit celui indiqué par la fleche située sur celle-ci.

2.4 Positionnement de la machine

La prise du réseau électrique doit étre facilement accessible et ne doit demander aucun
déplacement. La distance entre la machine et la prise ne doit pas engendrer une tension du
fil électrique. Ledit fil ne doit pas se trouver en outre sous les pieds d'appui de la machine.

55 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIE SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12



CHAPITRE 3 | DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE ET DE SECURITE

Les machines sont équipées des dispositifs de commande et de sécurité suivants (FIG. 3-4):

DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE

- INTERRUPTEUR GENERAL

- BOUTON DE MARCHE

- BOUTON D'ARRET

- REGLAGE VITESSE TAPIS (EN OPTION) VERSIONS “P"

- LEVIER DE COMMANDE MANUEL INVERSION MARCHE TAPIS
- PEDALE COMMANDE MANUELLE INVERSION MARCHE TAPIS
- LEVIER REGLAGE EPAISSEUR PATE

GO - GROUPE MECANIQUE

G3 - SOCLE

G4 - BRAS TAPIS CONVOYEUR
G5 - GROUPE DE COUPE

DISPOSITIFS DE SECURITE
H - PROTECTION ROULEAUX DE LAMINAGE

G Mmoo o>

-
FIG.3

Chapitre 3 56

FRANCAIS



FRANCAIS

-
FIG. 4

57 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIE SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12



CHAPITRE 4 | UTILISATION

Avant de commencer tout cycle de travail vérifier que la machine soit parfaitement propre, et
en particulier les tapis et les cylindres de laminage qui doivent étre traités avec des détergents
compatibles avec les produits alimentaires. Procéder au nettoyage si nécessaire selon les
indications mentionnées au point 5.1

MISE EN FONCTION ET UTILISATION DE LA MACHINE

g1 B~ W N —

8

9.

. POSITIONNER SUR 1 L'INTERRUPTEUR GENERAL “A”

. OUVRIR LE LEVIER “G" DE REGLAGE DE L'EPAISSEUR DE LA PATE

. APPUYER SUR LE BOUTON DE MARCHE “B”

. ACTIONNER LE LEVIER “E" OU LA PEDALE"F" ET COMMENCER LE LAMINAGE

. INVERSER LE SENS DE LA MARCHE DES TAPIS A CHAQUE PASSAGE EN SELECTIONNANT

L'EPAISSEUR A L'AIDE DU LEVIER LEVA “G”, SELON LA NECESSITE

. REGLER LA VITESSE DES TAPIS PAR L'INTERMEDIAIRE DE LA POIGNEE "D SUR LES MACHINES

FQUIPEES D'UN VARIATEUR DE VITESSE (EN OPTION)

. EN CAS D'OUVERTURE DE LA GRILLE DE PROTECTION “H” LA MACHINE S'ARRETE;

POUR LA FAIRE REPARTIR, FERMER LA GRILLE ET APPUYER DE NOUVEAU
SUR LE BOUTON START “B”

. POUR ARRETER LA MACHINE POSITIONNER AU CENTRE LE LEVIER “E"

OU BIEN OTER LEPIED DELA PEDALE "F".
POUR TOUT ARRET D"URGENCE APPUYER SUR LE BOUTON STOP/URGENCE “D”

UTILISATION DU GROUPE DE COUPE (FIG 5-6)

1

. MONTER LE GROUPE DE COUPE SUR LE PLAN LATERAL GAUCHE DE LA MACHINE

EN SE SERVANT DES VIS FOURNIES.

. UTILISER LE LEVIER “A" POUR SOULEVER LE GROUPE DE COUPE
. MONTER LES QUTILS DE COUPE DESIRES “B"
. BAISSER LE GROUPE DE COUPE SUR LE TAPIS JUSQU'A CE QU'IL SE BLOQUE

DANS LES CROCHETS “C" PREVUS A CET EFFET

. METTRE EN MARCHE LA MACHINE, REGLER LA VITESSE DESIREE AVEC LA POIGNEE "D"

DES FIG. 3/4, REGLER LA PRESSION DES OUTILS A L'AIDE DES POIGNEES “E" JUSQU'A
CE QU'ON OBTIENNE UNE COUPE PARFAITE DE LA PATE

Chapitre 4 58

FRANCAIS



FIG.5

©
1]
e

AN

59 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIE SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12

SIVONVYL



SOULEVEMENT DES TAPIS
SERIE SF/ST (FIG 7-8)

Avant de procéder au soulevement des tapis, faire rentrer les toboggans “S” de réception de la
pate situés a droite et a gauche des plans, soulever les protections des rouleaux “H". Soulever
un plan a la fois jusqu'a ce que le soutien “I” du bras dépasse les deux blocs supérieurs “L” situés
sur le c6té de la base. Opérer de maniere a ce que la partie horizontale du soutien appuie sur
les blocs. Effectuer I'opération inverse pour baisser les plans.

4 4
FIG.7 S FIG.8

Chapitre 4 60

FRANCAIS



FRANCAIS

SERIE SB (FIG 9)

Avant de procéder au soulévement des tapis, faire rentrer les toboggans “S” (Ia ot ils sont prévus)
de réception de la pate situés a droite et a gauche des plans (la ol ils sont prévus), soulever les
protections des rouleaux “H”. Soulever un plan a la fois, s'assurer que le pommeau de fixation
“M" ne s'enclenche pas dans le trou “K" situé latéralement au plan des tapis. Effectuer I'opération
inverse pour baisser les plans.

-
FIG.9

- )

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES TAPIS - SERIE SF (FIG 10-11)

1. PRELEVER LE BRAS INDIQUE DANS LA POS. 1 DE LA FIGURE 11 ET ACCOSTER LE SUPPORT
INDIQUE A LA POSITION 5 EN CORRESPONDANCE DE L'ELEMENT ELASTIQUE POSITION 2,
AVEC UNE LEGERE INCLINAISON, COMME IL EST INDIQUE SUR LA FIGURE 1

2. POUSSER AVEC FORCE LE BRAS CONTRE L'ELEMENT INDIQUE A LA POSITION 2
DE LA FIGURE 1, JUSQU'A CE QUE L'ELEMENT ELASTIQUE RENTRE DANS SON LOGEMENT.

3. INSERER L'EMBOUT D'ENTRAINEMENT DU ROULEAU INDIQUE A LA POSITION 3
DES FIGURES 2 ET 3 DANS SON SUPPORT POSITION 4.

61 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIF SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12



SIVONWVYH

FIG.10
FIG. 11




FRANCAIS

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE RACLOIR PATE
SERIE SF (FIG. 12/13)

A) RACLOIR PATE ROULEAU SUPERIEUR
DEMONTAGE

1. SOULEVER LA PROTECTION DES ROULEAUX FIG.12 POSITION H.

2. PRENDRE LE RESSORT POSITION T ET, EN LE TIRANT DANS LE SENS F1, FIG.12,
LE DECROCHER DU PIQUET POSITION P

3. PRENDRE LE RACLOIR DE LA PATE POSITION R ET LE DEPLACER DANS LA DIRECTION F2
FIG.12, POUR LE DECROCHER DU PIQUET POSITION Q.

4. POUR FINIR OTER LE RACLOIR.

MONTAGE
Répéter dans le sens inverse la procédure de démontage.

4 )
FIG. 12
]:]D
P r————
T ‘Rﬁ'i}'l
%}ﬁ
== $
R
1 U
—
- J

63 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIF SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12



B) RACLOIR PATE ROULEAU INFERIEUR
DEMONTAGE

1. OTER LES RESSORTS POSITION T FIG.13 TEL QU'IL EST DECRIT AU POINT 2 POUR
LE ROULEAU SUPERIEUR.

2. SOULEVER LA PROTECTION DES ROULEAUX FIG.13 POSITION H.

3. PRENDRE LE RACLOIR POSITION U, FIG.13 ET LE DEPLACER DANS LE SENS F3, JUSQU'A
CE QUE L'ON REUSSISSE A EFFECTUER LA ROTATION DU RACLOIR, DANS LE SENS BT,
DANS LE TROU POSITION K.

4. EXTRAIRE LE RACLOIR DANS LA DIRECTION OPPOSEE A F3.

MONTAGE
Répéter dans le sens inverse la procédure de démontage.

e
FIG. 13

Bl K

Chapitre 4 64

FRANCAIS



FRANCAIS

SERIE ST/SB (FIG. 14/15)
A) RACLOIR PATE ROULEAU SUPERIEUR
DEMONTAGE

1. SOULEVER LA PROTECTION ROULEAUX POSITION H, FIG.14.
2. DEVISSER LES PETITS VOLANTS POSITIONS M.
3. OTER LE RACLOIR POSITION R.

MONTAGE
Répéter dans le sens inverse la procédure de démontage.

-
FIG. 14

65 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIF SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12



B) RACLOIR PATE ROULEAU INFERIEUR
DEMONTAGE

1. OTER LES RESSORTS POSITION T, FIG.15 COMME AU POINT 2 DU ROULEAU
SUPERIEUR DE LA SERIE SF.

2. SOULEVER L'ABRI POSITION H.

3. PRENDRE LE RACLOIR POSITION U, FIG.15 ET LE DEPLACER DANS LE SENS F1 JUSQU'A
CE QUE L'ON REUSSISSE A EFFECTUER LA ROTATION DU RACLOIR, DANS LE SENS B1,
DANS LE TROU POSITION K.

4 . EXTRAIRE LE RACLOIR EN DIRECTION OPPOSEE A F1

MONTAGE
Répéter dans le sens inverse la procédure de démontage.

-
FIG. 15

Chapitre 4 66

FRANCAIS



FRANCAIS

CHAPITRES | ENTRETIEN

A ATTENTION

Avant d'effectuer toute intervention d’entretien ou de nettoyage, débrancher la prise de
courant électrique. En cas de mauvais fonctionnement ou de panne de la machine, s'adresser
exclusivement aux centres d'assistance autorisés par le constructeur.

5.1 Nettoyage

Le nettoyage doit étre effectué a la fin de chaque utilisation conformément aux normes hygiéniques
et afin de préserver le bon fonctionnement de la machine. Eliminer Ie plus possible tous Ies
résidus de farine et de pate a I'aide d'un aspirateur. Pour nettoyer les cylindres démonter d'abord
les racloirs de pate (FIG.12/13 pour SF) et (FIG.14/15 pour SB/ST).

Oter les résidus de pate et de farine a I'aide d'une éponge douce et de |'eau chaude, sécher avec
du papier absorbant pour usage alimentaire, puis nettoyer tout d'abord les surfaces mentionnées
et ensuite toute la machine a I'aide d'un linge doux et propre humecté d'un désinfectant spécifique
pour machines alimentaires.

A ATTENTION

Il est recommandeé de n'utiliser en aucun cas des produits chimiques non alimentaires abrasifs
et corrosifs. Eviter absolument d'utiliser des jets d'eau, des outils variés, des instruments
rugueux ou abrasifs comme les pailles de fer, les éponges, etc., pouvant endommager les
surfaces et compromettre particulierement la sécurité sous le profil hygiénique. Il est
indispensable d'entretenir périodiquement (au moins une fois tous les 6 mois) les pieces
suivantes pour conserver l'efficacité des prestations ainsi que la sécurité de la machine.

67 LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL - SERIF SF/SB/ST Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien Edition 10-12



CHAPITRE 6 | DEMOLITION DE LA MACHINE

En cas de démantélement et de démolition de la machine, les pieces qui la composent ne sont
pas dangereuses au point de nécessiter |'adoption de précautions particulieres. Pour faciliter les
opérations de recyclage des matériaux, toutes les parties composant I'installation électrique
doivent tre séparées de la machine.

CHAPITRE 7 | SERVICE APRES-VENTE

1.1 Pieces de rechange

Pour demandes des pieces de rechange se référer aux FIG. 20-30.

A ATTENTION

Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser uniquement des pieces de rechange originales.
ETATS CEE:

Adressez-vous exclusivement a votre revendeur.

FRANCAIS

Chapitre 6/7 68






MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL | SERIE SB/ ST/ SF
MANUAL DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO

iNDICE

CAPITULO 1 | GENERALIDADES ...ttt 71
CAPITULO 2 | INSTALACION Y PUESTA EN MARCHA ..o 76
CAPITULO 3 | DISPOSITIVOS DE MANDO Y SEGURIDAD ...ccccee e 78
CAPITULD & | USO ..ot 80
CAPITULO 5 | MANTENIMIENTO ...oo oo 89
CAPITULO 6 | DEMOLICION DE LA MAQUINA. ... 90
CAPITULO 7 | SERVICIO POSVENTA ...ooo e 90
Prefacio

Este manual esta dirigido a las personas que se ocuparan de la instalacion, el uso y el mantenimiento de las amasadoras
para que puedan explotar al maximo las caracterfsticas del producto. Es importante que el presente manual sea conservado
correctamente y que se halle siempre cerca de la maquina y, por lo tanto, que se adjunte a la misma maquina en caso
de transferencias, incluidas también la de propiedad, para que en caso de necesidad pueda ser consultado y obtener los
datos para trabajar en condiciones de seguridad.

El fabricante no asume ninguna obligacién de notificar eventuales modificaciones que se pudieran hacer sobre el producto.
Asimismo, de conformidad con la ley el fabricante se reserva la propiedad del presente documento y prohibe su alteracion,
reproduccion y transmision a terceras partes sin su debida autorizacién por escrito.

Para resaltar algunas partes del texto, se utilizaron los simbolos que se indican a continuacion:
A ATENCION: indica situaciones de peligro y, por ende, es importante prestar suma atencion.
ﬂ NOTAS IMPORTANTES: se trata de indicaciones técnicas muy importante.

70

ESPANOL



ESPANOL

CAPITULO 1 | GENERALIDADES

1.1 Garantia

El periodo de validez de la garantfa es de dos afios a partir de la fecha de la factura o del resguardo
otorgado al momento de la compra. Dentro de dicho periodo se reemplazaran o repararén sin cargo
alguno y exclusivamente franco nuestro establecimiento las partes que, por causas bien definidas
e inequivocas, presenten defectos de fabricacion; en este conjunto de partes no estan incluidos
componentes eléctricos y tampoco partes sujetas a desgaste.

La garantia no incluye gastos de expedicion y tampoco el costo de la mano de obra.

La garantia queda sin efecto en los casos que se compruebe que el dafio fue provocado por:
transporte, equivocado o inadecuado mantenimiento, ineptitud de operadores, alteraciones,
reparaciones efectuadas por parte de personal no autorizado, falta de observacion de las
prescripciones del manual. Se excluye cualquier indemnizacion a cargo del fabricante por perjuicios,
directos o indirectos, debidos al periodo de tiempo durante el cual la maquina estara fuera de
productividad por: averfa, espera para reparaciones o, de todos modos, atinente a la no presencia
fisica del aparato.

1.2 Caracteristicas de la maquina

Las maquinas de hojaldre manuales han sido proyectadas y fabricadas exclusivamente para ser

usadas en el sector alimenticio y en particular para la reduccion de la masa hojaldre a un determinado

espesor para su uso en pasteleria.

Las maquinas de hojaldre manuales se componen de:

- Una estructura de base barnizada en horno con polvos epoxidicos, montada sobre ruedas para
su facil desplazamiento

- Un tablero de control para la marcha, una palanca para la seleccion del sentido de laminacion,
para el ajuste (opcional) de la velocidad y para la detencién de la méaquina

- Dos rodillos de laminacidn de la masa

- Dos cintas transportadoras del productto a laminar

- Dos pares de rasquetas para la limpieza de los rodillos

- Una manija para la seleccion del espesor de laminacidn

- Una bandeja para harina

- Un cérter de cierre de los 6rganos de transmision hecho en ABS, configurado térmicamente

- Dos recolectores de hojaldre.

71 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento  Edicion 10-12



SB500-50/70

SB500-100/120

ST500-50/70

ST500-100/120

SF600-85/100/120/140

)

Capitolo 1 72

ESPANOL



ESPANOL

1.3 Caracteristicas técnicas

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120
SB500P-50
SB500P-70
SB500P-100
SB500P-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120
ST500P-50
ST500P-70
ST500P-100
ST500P-120

SF600-85
SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140
SF600P-85
SF600P-100
SF600P-120
SF600P-140

Modelo

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120

SF600-85

SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140

Longitud de los

cilindros

mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500

mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500

mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600

A

500
500
500
500

500
500
500
500

600
600
600
600

500
700
1100
1300

500
700
1100
1300

966

1116
1316
1516

Diametro de los

cilindros

mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60

mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60

mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80

Dimensiones mm

G

1120
1520
2370
2770

1120
1520
2370
2770

2070
2370
2770
3170

D

2700
3100

2700
3100

2585
2885
3285
3685

E

380
380
380
380

580
580
580
580

620
620
620
620

Longitud de los

planos

mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200

mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200

mm 850
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 1400
mm 850
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 1400

F

700
700
700
700

1380
1380
1380
1380

1163
1163
1163
1163

G

920
920
920
920

920
920
920
920

1085
1055
1055
1055

V_elocidad de las
cintas

1

1

1

1

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

1
1
1
1
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable

1
1
1
1

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Voltaje

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

Potencia

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75

Peso

kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180
kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180

kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210
kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210

kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270
kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270

73 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicion 10-12



1.4 Diagramas eléctricos

Para los diagramas eléctricos, ver las paginas 135-138.

1.5 Zona a disposicion del operador

En condiciones operativas normales y para el maximo aprovechamiento de las posibilidades que ofrece
la maquina, el operador debe tener a su disposicién un drea como la representada en la FIG. 1.

/FIGJ — || | - |
H LYyl
e
 fad

1.6 Advertencias generales de seguridad

Sibien la maquina es conforme a los requisitos de seguridad establecidos en las normas aplicables
(eléctricas, mecanicas e higiénicas), puede representar un peligro:
- Si se la usa para cometidos y en condiciones que no sean las especificadas por el fabricante.
- Si se alteran las protecciones y los dispositivos de seguridad.
- Si no se observan las prescripciones para la instalacion, la puesta en marcha,

el uso y el mantenimiento.

El NOTAS IMPORTANTES

Todos los trabajos de instalacion y mantenimiento deben ser efectuados por personal
calificado y autorizado por el fabricante, el cual declina cualquier responsabilidad
que se pudiera derivar por una equivocada instalacion o por alteraciones.

Capitulo 1 74

ESPANOL



ESPANOL

1.7 Advertencias de seguridad

E1 NOTAS IMPORTANTES
Antes de utilizar la maquina, leer atentamente estas instrucciones.

A ATENCION

Con el fin de prevenir condiciones de peligro y/o posibles heridas debidas a corriente
eléctrica, organos mecanicos, incendio o de tipo higiénico, respetar las siguientes
advertencias de seguridad:

A) Mantener ordenado el propio lugar de trabajo. El desorden conduce
a peligro de accidentes.

B) Evaluar las condiciones ambientales. No utilizar la maquina en un ambiente
himedo, mojado o no debidamente iluminado, cerca de gas o liquidos inflamables.

C) Mantener alejados a nifios y personal ajeno. No dejar que se acerquen
a la maquina o al lugar de trabajo.

D) Utilizar la maquina para la utilizacion admitida y en el ambito de la potencia de tarjeta.
Si no se la sobrecarga, trabajara mejor y en condiciones de mayor seguridad.

E) Ponerse indumentos adecuados. No usar prendas de vestir o accesorios colgantes que
puedan enredarse en los drganos en movimiento. Usar zapatos antideslizantes.

Por motivos higiénicos y de seguridad, usar guantes y en caso de cabello largo
ponerse la red a tal efecto.

F) Proteger el cable de alimentacion. No tirar el cable para quitar el enchufe macho
del tomacorriente. No exponer el cable a elevada temperatura, en contacto con aristas
cortantes, agua o disolventes.

G) No asumir posiciones que no sean seguras. Tratar de asumir la posicion mas apropiada
que brinde equilibrio en todo momento.

H) Prestar suma atencion continuamente. Estar atento al propio trabajo. No usar la maquina
mientras se esta prestando atencion a otra cosa.

I) Quitar el enchufe macho del tomacorriente después de haber usado la maquina asi como
antes de efectuar un servicio de limpieza o de mantenimiento o bien en caso de movimiento
de la misma maquina.

L) No utilizar cables de prolongacion al aire libre.

M) Controlar el buen estado de la maquina. Antes de usar la maquina, controlar
esmeradamente el buen estado de funcionamiento de los dispositivos de seguridad.
Controlar que: las partes moviles no estén trabadas, que no haya componentes daiiados,
que todas las partes hayan sido instaladas correctamente y que todas las condiciones
que podrian influenciar el normal funcionamiento de la maquina sean apropiadas.

N) La maquina debe ser reparada por personal calificado. Las reparaciones debe efectuarlas
solamente personas calificadasy empleando repuestos originales. La falta de ohservacion
de estas prescripciones puede conducir a situacion de peligro para el operador.

75 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicién 10-12



CAPITULO 2 | INSTALACION Y PUESTA EN MARCHA

2.1 Prescripciones a cargo del usuario

Las condiciones medioambientales del lugar donde se instala la maquina deben presentar las

siguientes caracteristicas:

- Bajo porcentaje de humedad.

- Fuentes hidricas y de calor a debida distancia.

- Ventilacion e iluminacion adecuadas y en cumplimiento de las normas higiénicas y de seguridad
establecidas por las leyes vigentes.

Para favorecer una buena limpieza, el piso debe ser plano y compacto. Para no perjudicar la

normal ventilacion de la maquina, no colocar en sus proximidades obstaculos de ningdn tipo.

E1 NOTAS IMPORTANTES

La red eléctrica debe incluir un interruptor automatico diferencial cuyas caracteristicas sean
adecuadas a las de la maquina, en el cual la distancia de apertura entre los contactos sea
de al menos 3 mm. En particular, es imperioso contar con una eficiente instalacion de tierra.

A ATENCION

Verificar que la tension de alimentacion y la frecuencia de la instalacion sean compatibles
con los valores especificados en las caracteristicas técnicas (parrafo 1.3) y en la tarjeta
colocada en la parte posterior de la maguina.

2.2 Modalidad de instalacion
SERIE SF/ST

Las maquinas serie SF/ST se entregan colocadas sobre una paleta de madera a la cual estara
fijada mediante zunchos metalicos. Dentro del embalaje estaran incluidas, aparte, l6gicamente,
de la maquina, las instrucciones de uso y la declaracién de conformidad segun la directiva de
maquinas. Descargar la maquina del medio de transporte utilizando un medio mecdnico apropiado.

Para trasladar la maquina hasta el lugar donde serd instalada, utilizar un carro con ruedas de
capacidad adecuada. Después de haber extraido el embalaje y la proteccion de pléstico, quitar,
utilizando la respectiva llave, los dos zunchos metélicos que sujetan la maquina a la paleta,
luego introduciendo correas de adecuada capacidad debajo de la base de la méaquina y utilizando
un medio de elevacion apropiado (manual o motorizado), levantar la maquina, quitar la paleta
subyacente, colocar la maquina en el &rea ya destinada a tal efecto, teniendo cuidado de dejar
un espacio libre alrededor de la misma maquina de aproximadamente 50 cm, espacio que
facilitard el uso de la maquina asi como los trabajos para su limpieza y mantenimiento.

Capitulo2 76

ESPANOL



ESPANOL

En el caso de maquinas provistas de ruedas, cerciorarse de que estas Gltimas hayan sido
frenadas, es decir que haya sido empujada hacia abajo la palanca A (FIG. 2) hasta trabarla.

a N
FIG.2

- )

SERIE SB

Las méquinas serie SB en entregan dentro de una caja de cartén colocada sobre una paleta de
madera. Después de haber extraido el embalaje y la proteccion de plastico, introduciendo correas
de adecuada capacidad debajo de la base de la maquina y utilizando un medio de elevacion
apropiado (manual o motorizado), levantar la méaquina, quitar la paleta subyacente, colocar la
maquina en el rea ya destinada a tal efecto, teniendo cuidado de dejar un espacio libre alrededor
de la misma maquina de aproximadamente 50 cm, espacio que facilitara el uso de la maquina
asi como los trabajos para su limpieza y mantenimiento.

Nota: Todos los elementos del embalaje deben ser eliminados segiin lo dispuesto por las
leyes vigentes.

2.3 Conexion eléctrica

La conexion en estrella de la maquina a la red eléctrica se efectia a través del cable de
alimentacion, el cual incluye un enchufe macho sélo en la version monofasica. En caso de
maquinas con alimentacion trifasica es indispensable colocar en la extremidad del cable un
enchufe macho normalizado y polarizado (la diferencia entre fase y neutro debe ser inequivoca),
y cerciorarse del correcto sentido de movimiento de las cintas.

2.4 Colocacion de la maquina

El tomacorriente de la red eléctrica debe ser de facil acceso y no debe exigir ningin
desplazamiento; ademas, la distancia entre la maquina y el mismo tomacorriente debe ser tal
de no provocar que el cable de alimentacién quede tensado. Asimismo, dicho cable no debe
hallarse debajo de las patas de apoyo de la maquina.

77 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicion 10-12



CAPITULO 3 | DISPOSITIVOS DE MANDO Y SEGURIDAD

Las maquinas incluyen los siguientes dispositivos de mando y de seguridad (FIG. 3y 4):
DISPOSITIVOS DE MANDO

INTERRUPTOR GENERAL
PULSADOR DE MARCHA

- PULSADOR DE PARADA
AJUSTE DE VELOCIDAD DE LAS CINTAS (OPCIONAL) VERSIONES “P*
PALANCA DE MANDO MANUAL INVERSION DE MARCHA DE LAS CINTAS
PEDAL DE MANDO MANUAL INVERSION DE MARCHA DE LAS CINTAS

- PALANCA DE AJUSTE DEL ESPESOR DE LA MASA

GO - UNIDAD MECANICA

G3 - BASE

G4 - BRAZO DE LA CINTA TRANSPORTADORA
G5 - UNIDAD DE CORTE

DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURIDAD
H - PROTECCION DE RODILLOS DE LAMINACION

-
FIG.3

Capitulo3 78

ESPANOL



-
FIG. 4

ESPANOL

79 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicién 10-12



CAPITULO 4 | USO

Antes de comenzar el ciclo de trabajo, cerciorarse de que la méaquina esté perfectamente
limpia, en particular, las cintas y los cilindros de laminacion, que deben ser limpiados con
detergentes compatibles con productos alimenticios. En el caso que fuera necesario, limpiar
seqln las modalidades expresadas en el punto 5.1.

PUESTA EN MARCHA Y USO DE LA MAQUINA

gl B~ WO N —

. PONER EL INTERRUPTOR GENERAL "A” EN LA POSICION 1.

. ABRIR LA PALANCA “G" DE AJUSTE DEL ESPESOR DE LA MASA.

. APRETAR EL PULSADOR DE MARCHA “B".

. ACCIONAR LA PALANCA “E” 0 EL PEDAL "F" Y DAR INICIO A LA LAMINACION.

. INVERTIR EL SENTIDO DE MARCHA DE LAS CINTAS EN CADA PASAUE,

SELECCIONANDO EL ESPESOR POR MEDIO DE LA PALANCA “G", SEGUN SEA NECESARIO.
. AJUSTAR LA VELOCIDAD DE LAS CINTAS POR MEDIO DE LA PERILLA “D”

EN LAS MAQUINAS PROVISTAS DE VARIADOR DE VELOCIDAD (OPCIONAL).

. EN CASO DE APERTURA DE LA REJILLA DE PROTECCION “H", LA MAQUINA SE DETENDRA.

PARA VOLVER A PONER LA MAQUINA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO, CERRAR LA REJILLA
Y APRETAR EL PULSADOR DE ARRANQUE (START) “B".

. PARA DETENER LA MAQUINA, LLEVAR LA PALANCA “E" A SU POSICION CENTRAL

O SACAR EL PIE DEL PEDAL "F".

. EN EL CASO DE TENER QUE EFECTUAR UNA PARADA DE EMERGENCIA,

APRETAR EL PULSADOR PARADA/EMERGENCIA “D".

USO DE LA UNIDAD DE CORTE (FIG. 5y 6)

1.

w

COLOCAR LA UNIDAD DE CORTE EN EL PLANO LATERAL IZQUIERDO
DE LA MAQUINA EMPLEANDO LOS TORNILLOS ENTREGADOS DE SERIE.

. PARA LEVANTAR LA UNIDAD DE CORTE, UTILIZAR LA PALANCA “A”.
. COLOCAR LOS UTENSILIOS DE CORTE "B" QUE SE DESEA EMPLEAR.
. BAJAR LA UNIDAD DE CORTE ARRIBA DE LA CINTA HASTA BLOQUEARLA

EN LOS RESPECTIVOS GANCHOS “C”.

. PONER EN FUNCIONAMIENTO LA MAQUINA, AJUSTAR LA VELOCIDAD UTILIZANDO

LA PERILLA "D" DE LAS FIGURAS 3 Y 4, AJUSTAR LA PRESION DE LOS UTENSILIOS
EMPLEANDO LAS PERILLAS "E" HASTA OBTENER UN CORTE PERFECTO DE LA MASA

Capitulo 4 80

ESPANOL



FIG.5

©
1]
e

TONVdS3

81 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicion 10-12



ELEVACION DE LAS CINTAS
SERIE SF/ST (FIG.7y8)

Antes de levantar las cintas, introducir los planos inclinados "S" de recoleccién de masa dispuestos
ala derecha y a la izquierda de los planos, levantar las protecciones de rodillos "H". Levantar
un plano por vez hasta que el sostén “I" del brazo supere los dos bloques superiores “L” dispuestos
por el costado de la base, prestar atencion a que la parte horizontal del sostén se apoye sobre
los bloques. Para bajar los planos, proceder en sentido inverso.

4 4
FIG.7 S FIG.8

Capitulo 4 82

ESPANOL



ESPANOL

SERIE SB (FIG.9)

Antes de levantar las cintas, introducir los planos inclinados “S" (de haber sido incluidos) de
recoleccion de masa dispuestos a la derecha y a la izquierda de los planos (de haber sido incluidos),
levantar las protecciones de rodillos "H". Levantar un plano por vez, cerciorandose de que el
pomelo de fijacion “M" no se introduzca en el orificio “K” dispuesto lateralmente al plano de
las cintas. Para bajar los planos, proceder en sentido inverso.

-
FIG.9

. J

MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DE LAS CINTAS - SERIE SF (FIG. 10y 11)

1. TOMAR EL BRAZO (POSICION 1 DE LA FIG. 11) Y YUXTAPONER EL SOPORTE
(POSICION 5) EN CORRESPONDENCIA DEL ELEMENTO ELASTICO (POSICION 2),
CON UNA PEQUENA INCLINACION, COMO SE MUESTRA EN LA FIG. 1.

2. EMPUJAR VIGOROSAMENTE EL BRAZO CONTRA EL ELEMENTO (POSICION 2 DE LA FIG. 1),
HASTA HACER QUE EL ELEMENTO ELASTICO ENTRE EN SU SEDE.

3. INTRODUCIR EL TERMINAL DE ARRASTRE DEL RODILLO (POSICION 3 DE LAS FIG. 2 Y 3)
EN EL RESPECTIVO SOPORTE (POSICION 4).

83 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicion 10-12



TONVdS3

FIG.10
FIG. 11




ESPANOL

MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DE RASQUETA DE MASA
SERIE SF (FIG. 12y 13)

A) RASQUETA DE MASA RODILLO SUPERIOR
DESMONTAJE

1. LEVANTAR LA PROTECCION DE RODILLOS (FIG. 12, POSICION H).

2. AFERRAR EL RESORTE (POSICION T) Y TIRANDOLO EN EL SENTIDO F1 (FIG. 12)
DESENGANCHARLO DEL TARUGO (POSICION P).

3. AFERRAR LA RASQUETA DE MASA (POSICION R) Y DESPLAZARLA SIGUIENDO LA DIRECCION
F2 (VER LA FIG. 12), HASTA DESVINCULARLA DEL TARUGO (POSICION Q).

4. FINALMENTE, QUITAR LA RASQUETA.

MONTAJE
Repetir el procedimiento de desmontaje, procediendo en sentido inverso.

4 )
FIG. 12
]:]D
P r————
T ‘Rﬁ'i}'l
%}ﬁ
== $
R
1 U
—
- J

85 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicién 10-12



B) RASQUETA DE MASA RODILLO INFERIOR
DESMONTAJE

1. QUITAR LOS RESORTES (POSICION T DE LA FIG. 13) COMO SE HA DESCRITO
EN EL PUNTO 2 CON REFERENCIA AL RODILLO SUPERIOR.
2. LEVANTAR LA PROTECCION DE RODILLOS (FIG. 12, POSICION H).
3. AFERRAR LA RASQUETA (POSICION U, FIGURA 13) Y DESPLAZARLA SIGUIENDO

FL SENTIDO F3, HASTA LOGRAR LA ROTACION DE LA RASQUETA, SEGUN EL SENTIDO B1,

EN EL ORIFICIO (POSICION K). ,
4 . EXTRAER LA RASQUETA SIGUIENDO LA DIRECCION OPUESTA A LA F3,

MONTAJE
Repetir el procedimiento de desmontaje, procediendo en sentido inverso.

e
FIG. 13

|

Capitulo 4 86

ESPANOL



ESPANOL

SERIE ST/SB (FIG. 14 y 15)
A) RASQUETA DE MASA RODILLO SUPERIOR
DESMONTAJE

1. LEVANTAR LA PROTECCION DE RODILLOS (FIG. 14, POSICION H).
2. DESENROSCAR LOS VOLANTES (POSICION M).
3. QUITAR LA RASQUETA (POSICION R).

MONTAJE
Repetir el procedimiento de desmontaje, procediendo en sentido inverso.

-
FIG. 14

87 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicion 10-12



B) RASQUETA DE MASA RODILLO INFERIOR
DESMONTAJE

1. QUITAR LOS RESORTES (POSICION T, FIG. 15) PROCEDIENDO COMO EN EL PUNTO 2

REFERIDO AL RODILLO SUPERIOR DE LA SERIE SF.
2. LEVANTAR EL CARTER (POSICION H).
3. AFERRAR LA RASQUETA (POSICION U, FIG. 15) Y DESPLAZARLA SIGUIENDO

FL SENTIDO F1, HASTA LOGRAR LA ROTACION DE LA RASQUETA, SEGUN EL SENTIDO B1,

EN EL ORIFICIO (POSICION K).
4. EXTRAER LA RASQUETA EN LA DIRECCION OPUESTA A LA F1.

MONTAJE
Repetir el procedimiento de desmontaje, procediendo en sentido inverso.

-
FIG. 15

Capitulo 4 88

ESPANOL



ESPANOL

CAPITULO5 | MANTENIMIENTO

A ATENCION

Antes de efectuar un servicio de mantenimiento o limpieza, quitar el enchufe macho del
tomacorriente de alimentacion eléctrica. En caso di malfuncionamiento o de averia de la maquina,
dirigirse solo y exclusivamente a los centros de asistencia autorizados por el fabricante.

5.1 Limpieza

Cada vez que se termine de utilizar la méaquina, limpiarla segin las normas higiénicas y de modo
de preservar su funcionalidad. Con una aspiradora, eliminar, dentro de lo posible, todos los
residuos de harina y masa que pudieran haber quedado. Para efectuar la limpieza de los cilindros,
primero desmontar las rasquetas de masa (FIG.12 y 13 para SFy FIG. 14y 15 para SB/ST).

Con una esponja suave y agua caliente quitar los residuos de masa y harina, secar con papel
absorbente para el sector alimenticio, y luego repasar primero las superficies mencionadas y
luego toda la maquina con un pafio suave y limpio embebido con un desinfectante especifico
para maquinas del sector alimentario.

A ATENCION

Se recomienda no utilizar, por ningiin motivo, productos quimicos que no sean para el sector
alimentario, sean ellos abrasivos o corrosivos. Esta terminantemente prohibido usar chorros
de agua, utensilios varios, medios asperos o abrasivos, como, por ejemplo, lana de acero,
esponjas, etc. que puedan daar las superficies y en particular menoscabar la seguridad bajo
el perfil higiénico. Para mantener la eficiencia de las prestaciones y la seguridad de la
magquina, es imperioso realizar los servicios de mantenimiento periodico (con una frecuencia
minima de 6 meses) de lo que se indica a continuacion.

89 MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL - SERIE SB/ST/SF Manual de uso y mantenimiento Edicion 10-12



CAPITULO 6 | DEMOLICION DE LA MAQUINA

En caso de desmantelamiento y demolicion de la maquina, el nivel de peligro que presentan sus
partes componentes no exige adoptar precauciones especiales. Para facilitar las operaciones de
reciclaje de materiales, quitar de la maquina las partes que componen la instalacion eléctrica.

CAPITULO 7 | SERVICIO POSVENTA

1.1 Repuestos

Para la solicitud de repuestos, ver las FIG. 20-30.

A ATENCION

Recomendamos utilizar exclusivamente repuestos originales.
ESTADOS CEE:

Dirigirse Unicamente al propio revendedor.

ESPANOL

Capitulo6/7 90






MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE

SERIE SB/ ST/ SF
BEDIENUNGS- UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG

INDEX

ABSCHNITT 1 | GENERELLE INFORMATIONEN .....oovvo e 93
ABSCHNITT 2 | MONTAGE UND INBETRIEBNAHME .......ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e 98
ABSCHNITT 3 | BEDIENUNGS- UND SICHERHEITSVORRICHTUNGEN ...........ooovoe 100
ABSCHNITT 4 | GEBRAUCH ....ooo oo essees e eerees e 102
ABSCHNITT 5 | WARTUNG ...ooooo oo 1M
ABSCHNITT 6 \ ENTSORGUNG DER MASCHINE-.........oeoeeeeeeee e 112
ABSCHNITT 7 | NACHVERKAUFSBETREUUNG.....oss oo 112
Vorwort

Dieses Handbuch richtet sich an alle Personen, die mit der Montage, dem Betrieb und der Wartung der Ausrollmaschinen
beschaftigt sind. Es liefert wichtige Hinweise, um die Maschinen gemaR ihrer technischen Merkmale bestmdglich
einzusetzen. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist sicher am jeweiligen Standort der Maschine aufzubewahren und beim Verkauf
dieser dem Lieferumfang beizulegen, sodass man bei Bedarf nachschlagen kann und jederzeit Zugriff auf alle Informationen
2um Thema Sicherheit hat. Der Hersteller ist nicht verpflichtet, eventuelle nachfolgende Anderungen am Produkt mitzuteilen.
AuRerdem behdlt er sich im Rahmen der gesetzlichen Vorschriften alle Eigentumsrechte fiir das vorliegende Dokument
vor, inklusive dem Verbot zur Anderung, Vervielfaltigung und Weitergabe an Dritte, sofern keine anderslautende schriftliche
Erlaubnis vorliegt. Um auf wichtige Textabschnitte hinzuweisen, werden folgende Zeichen verwendet:

A ACHTUNG: weist auf Gefahrensituationen hin und ist daher besonders zu beachten.
ﬂ INFORMATIONEN: bezieht sich auf besonders wichtige technische Hinweise.

92

DEUTSCH



DEUTSCH

ABSCHNITT 1 | GENERELLE INFORMATIONEN

1.1 Garantie

Die Garantiezeit betragt zwei Jahre und beginnt ab dem jeweiligen Quittungs- bzw. Rechnungsdatum.
Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums werden alle Teile, die nachweislich und von uns anerkannte
Fabrikationsfehler aufweisen, frei Werk kostenlos ausgetauscht oder repariert. Elektrische
Komponenten und VerschleiRSteile fallen nicht unter Garantie.

\on der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind Versand- und Arbeitskosten.

Die Garantie deckt keine Schaden, die durch folgendes verursacht wurden: Transport, fehlerhafte
oder unzureichende Wartung, Unerfahrenheit der Mitarbeiter, unbefugte Eingriffe, Reparaturen
durch nicht autorisierte Personen, Nichteinhaltung der Vorschriften in der Bedienungsanleitung.
Grundsdtzlich ausgeschlossen sind Regressanspriiche gegeniiber dem Hersteller wegen direkten
oder indirekten Schdden, die durch den Maschinenstillstand aufgrund von Defekten,
Reparaturwartezeiten bzw. dem Nichtvorhandensein der Maschine entstehen.

1.2 Merkmale der Maschine

Manuell gesteuerte Ausrollmaschinen sind fiir den Lebensmittelsektor gedacht bzw. gebaut, und

im genaueren dienen sie im Konditoreigewerbe zum Ausrollen von Blatterteig auf die gewiinschte

Starke. Die Ausrollmaschinen bestehen aus folgenden Komponenten:

- Einem Tisch; dieser wird einer Einbrennlackierung und Epoxid-Pulverbeschichtung unterzogen.

Um den Transport zu erleichtern, ist er auf zwei Rddern montiert

- Einer Schalttafel zur Gangschaltung; einem Hebel zur Einstellung der Ausrollrichtung,
zur Geschwindigkeitsregulierung (Optional) und zum Stoppen der Maschine

- Ein Walzenpaar zum Laminieren des Teigs

- Zwei Transportbandem

- Zwei Abstreiferpaaren zur Reinigung der Walzen

- Einem Griff zum Einstellen der Ausrollstarke

- Einer Mehlwanne

- Einer Abdeckung aus (thermoformiertem) ABS zum Schutz der Antriebselemente

» Zwei Auffangbehdlter fiir den ausgerollten Blatterteig

93 MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung  Ausgabe 10-12



SB500-50/70

SB500-100/120

ST500-50/70

ST500-100/120

SF600-85/100/120/140

)

Abschnitt 1 94

DEUTSCH



DEUTSCH

1.3 Technische Merkmale

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120
SB500P-50
SB500P-70
SB500P-100
SB500P-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120
ST500P-50
ST500P-70
ST500P-100
ST500P-120

SF600-85
SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140
SF600P-85
SF600P-100
SF600P-120
SF600P-140

Model

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120

SF600-85

SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140

Lange Zylinder

mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500

mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500
mm 500

mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600
mm 600

A

500
500
500
500

500
500
500
500

600
600
600
600

500
700
1100
1300

500
700
1100
1300

966

1116
1316
1516

Durchmesser

Zylinder

mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60

mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60
mm 60

mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80
mm 80

Umfang mm

G

1120
1520
2370
2770

1120
1520
2370
2770

2070
2370
2770
3170

D

2700
3100

2700
3100

2585
2885
3285
3685

E

380
380
380
380

580
580
580
580

620
620
620
620

Lange Tisch

mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200

mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 500
mm 700
mm 1000
mm 1200

mm 850
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 1400
mm 850
mm 1000
mm 1200
mm 1400

F

700
700
700
700

1380
1380
1380
1380

1163
1163
1163
1163

G

920
920
920
920

920
920
920
920

1055
1055
1055
1055

Geschwindigkeit
Forderband

1

1

1

1

Variabel

Variabel

Variabel

Variabel

1
1
1
1
Variabel
Variabel

Variabel
Variabel

1
1
1
1
Variabel
Variabel

Variabel
Variabel

Volt

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/50/1

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

Leistung

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55
kw 0,55

kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75
kw 0,75

Gewicht

kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180
kg 150
kg 160
kg 170
kg 180

kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210
kg 180
kg 190
kg 200
kg 210

kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270
kg 250
kg 250
kg 260
kg 270

95 MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung  Ausgabe 10-12



1.4 ElektroSchaltpléane

In Bezug auf die Elektroschaltplane verweisen wir auf die Seiten 135-138.

1.5 Bedienungsflache

Unter normalen Arbeitsbedingungen und um optimal mit der Maschine arbeiten zu kdnnen,
bendtigt der Bediener die in ABB. 1 dargestellte Fldche.

/ABB.1 )
—1 | -
H U o
(AR {1
ﬁﬁ*@

1.6 Generelle Sicherheitshinweise

Die Maschine entspricht allen geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften hinsichtlich Elektrik, Mechanik
und Hygiene. Sie kann aber dennoch eine Gefahrenquelle darstellen:
- wenn sie unter Bedingungen und fiir Zwecke verwendet wird, die vom Hersteller

nicht vorgesehen sind.
- wenn unbefugte Eingriffe an den Schutz- und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen durchgeftihrt werden.
- wenn die Vorschriften fiir die Montage, die Inbetriebnahme, den Betrieb

und die Wartung nicht befolgt werden.

E1 INFORMATIONEN

Alle Montage- und Wartungsarbeiten diirfen nur von qualifizierten und vom Hersteller
autorisierten Fachkraften ausgefiihrt werden. Der Hersteller weist jede Haftung fiir
Schaden zuriick, die durch unsachgemaBe Montage oder unbefugte Eingriffe entstehen.

Abschnitt 1 96

DEUTSCH



DEUTSCH

1.7 Sicherheitshinweise
ﬂ INFORMATIONEN

Vor Inbetriebnahme der Maschine bitte die vorliegende Betriebsanleitung
aufmerksam durchlesen.

A ACHTUNG

Zur Vermeidung von Gefahrensituationen und/oder Unféllen durch Stromschlag,
Antriebselemente, Brand oder schlechte Hygienebedingungen sind folgende
Sicherheitshinweise zu befolgen:

A) Den Arbeitsplatz sauber halten. Ein unordentlicher Arbeitsplatz birgt grundsatzlich

Brandgefahr.

B) Auf die Umgebungsbedingungen achten. Die Maschine nicht in feuchten, nassen,
dunklen Raumen und in der Nahe entflammbarer Fliissigkeiten oder Gasen benutzen.

C) AuBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Unbefugten aufbewahren. Sicherstellen,
dass sich Kinder und Unbefugte nicht der Maschine oder dem Arbeitsplatz nahern.

D) Die Maschine nur im zulassigen Leistungshereich und fiir die zuldssigen
Zwecke verwenden. Ohne Uberlastung arbeitet sie besser und sicherer.

E) Geeignete Arbeitskleidung tragen. Keine Kleider oder Accessoires tragen, die sich in der
Maschine verfangen konnten. Rutschfeste Schuhe tragen. Aus Sicherheits- und
Hygienegriinden sind Handschuhe zu tragen und lange Haare sollten unter einem
Netz zusammengebunden werden.

F) Die Versorgungskabel miissen geschiitzt werden. Nicht am Kabel ziehen, um es
auszustecken. Das Kabel vor hohen Temperaturen, scharfen Kanten, Wasser
und Losungsmitteln schiitzen.

G) Unsichere Positionen vermeiden. Eine sichere und standfeste Position auswahlen.

H) Grundsitzlich ist hochste Vorsicht geboten. Die Arbeit aufmerksam erledigen.

Sich auf die Arbeit bzw. die Maschine konzentrieren.

1) Nach der Verwendung der Maschine und vor dem Reinigen, der Wartung und dem Transport
unbedingt den Stecker ausziehen.

L) Keine freiliegenden Verlangerungskabel verwenden.

M) Die Maschine auf eventuelle Schaden kontrollieren. Die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen vor
jedem Einsatz iiberpriifen. Sicherstellen: dass die beweglichen Teile nicht blockiert sind,
dass samtliche Komponenten unbeschédigt sind, dass alle Teile korrekt montiert sind
und dass keine Bedingungen vorliegen, die den einwandfreien Betrieb der Maschine
beeintrachtigen kdonnten.

N) Die Maschine nur von Fachpersonal reparieren lassen und nur Original-Ersatzteile
verwenden. Das Nichtbeachten dieser Vorschriften kann die Nutzer gefahrden.

97 MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung  Ausgabe 10-12



ABSCHNITT 2 | MONTAGE UND INBETRIEBNAHME

2.1 Vorschriften fiir den Nutzer

Die Maschine darf nur unter folgenden Raumbedingungen montiert werden:

- in feuchtigkeitsfreien Rdumen.

-in ausreichender Entfernung von Wasserstellen und Warmequellen.

. in gut beleuchteten und gut beliifteten Raumen, die den geltenden Hygiene- und
Sicherheitsvarschriften entsprechen. Der Fussboden muss flach und glatt sein, um eine griindliche
Reinigung zu ermdglichen. In unmittelbarer Umgebung der Maschine diirfen sich keine wie immer
beschaffenen Hindernisse befinden, welche eine ausreichende Liiftung behindern kénnten.

E1 INFORMATIONEN

Die Stromversorgung muss mit einem maschinengerechten, automatischen Differenzialschalter
mit 3 mm Mindestabstand zwischen den Kontakten ausgestattet sein. Unbedingt notwendig
ist eine entsprechende Erdung.

A ACHTUNG

Sicherstellen, dass die Versorgungsspannung und Frequenz der Anlage den Werten im
Abschnitt Technische Merkmale (1.3) und den Angaben auf der Plakette an der Riickseite
der Maschine entspricht.

2.2 Montage
SERIE SF/ST

Die Maschinen der Serie SF/ST werden auf Holzpaletten geliefert, auf denen sie mit Metallbiigeln
befestigt sind. Ebenfalls im Lieferumfang enthalten sind die Bedienungsanleitung und eine
Konformitatserklarung gemal der europdischen Maschinenrichtlinie. Die Maschine ist bei der
Anlieferung mit einem entsprechenden Entladegeréat zu entladen.

Fiir den Transport der Maschine bis zum Montage- bzw. Arbeitsplatz ist ein geeigneter Ladewagen
zu verwenden. Nachdem die Verpackung und die Kunststoffhillle entfernt sind, miissen die beiden
zur Transportsicherung notwendigen Metallbligel entfernt werden. AnschlieRend ist die Maschine

mit Gurten anzuschlagen und mit einem (manuellen oder motorbetriebenen) Hebegerat anzuheben,

um die darunter stehende Holzpalette zu entfernen und die Maschine am gewiinschten Arbeitsplatz
aufzustellen. Dabei ist darauf zu achten, dass die Maschine fiir die spateren Reinigungsarbeiten
und die Wartung einen Rundum-Freiraum von mindestens 50 cm bentigt. Ist die Maschine
fahrbar, so sind die Rader mit Hebel A (ABB. 2) zu blockieren.

Abschnitt2 98

DEUTSCH



DEUTSCH

4 N
ABB.2

- )

SERIE SB

Die Maschinen der Serie SB werden auf Holzpaletten und in Kartonverpackung geliefert. Nachdem
die Verpackung und die Kunststoffhiille entfernt sind, ist die Maschine mit Gurten anzuschlagen
und mit einem (manuellen oder motorbetriebenen) Hebegerét anzuheben, um die darunter stehende
Holzpalette zu entfernen und die Maschine am gewiinschten Arbeitsplatz aufzustellen. Dabei ist
darauf zu achten, dass die Maschine fir die spateren Reinigungsarbeiten und die Wartung einen
Rundum-Freiraum von mindestens 50 cm bendtigt.

Anm.: Das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial muss vorschriftsgemaR entsorgt werden.

2.3 Elektrischer Anschluss

Fiir den Y-Anschluss der Maschine steht ein Versorgungskabel mit einem Stecker nur fiir den
Einzelphasenanschluss zur Verfiigung. Bei Maschinen mit Dreiphasenanschluss muss ein
normalisierter und polarisierter Stecker (Nullleiter und Phase miissen klar erkennbar sein) am
Kabelende installiert werden. AnschlieRend ist die Laufrichtung der Transportbander zu kontrollieren.

2.4 Aufstellen der Maschine

Die Maschine ist so aufzustellen, dass sie problemlos und ohne Verriicken an die Stromversorgung
angeschlossen werden kann. Der Abstand zwischen Maschine und Steckdose darf nicht zu grol
sein, d.h. das Versorgungskabel darf nicht gespannt werden. AuBerdem darf das Versorgungskabel
nicht von den Tischbeinen gequetscht werden.

99  MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung Ausgabe 10-12



ABSCHNITT 3 | BEDIENUNGS- UND SICHERHEITSVORRICHTUNGEN

Die Maschinen sind mit folgenden Bedienungs- und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen ausgestattet (ABB. 3-4):

BEDIENUNGSVORRICHTUNGEN

- HAUPTSCHALTER

- GANGSCHALTER

- STOPPSCHALTER

- GESCHWINDIGKEITSREGULIERUNG LAUFBANDER (OPTIONAL) “P"-AUSFUHRUNGEN
- MANUELLE VOR- UND RUCKLAUFSCHALTUNG

- PEDALE ZUR VOR- UND RUCKLAUFSCHALTUNG

- HEBEL ZUR REGULIERUNG DER TEIGSTARKE

GO - MECHANISCHES AGGREGAT
G3 - SOCKEL

G4 - FORDERBAND-ARM

G5 - SCHNEIDAGGREGAT

SICHERHEITSVORRICHTUNGEN
H - WALZENABDECKUNG

G Mmoo o>

-
ABB.3

Abschnitt3 100

DEUTSCH



DEUTSCH

-
ABB. 4

101 MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung  Ausgabe 10-12



ABSCHNITT 4 | GEBRAUCH

Vor der Inbetriebnahme ist genauestens zu priifen, dass die Maschine, alle Komponenten, das
Laufband und die Walzen perfekt sauber sind bzw. mit speziellen fiir Lebensmittelgerate geeigneten

Reinigungsmitteln geputzt wurden. Gegebenenfalls die Anlage reinigen (sighe Abschnitt 5.1).

INBETRIEBNAHME UND GEBRAUCH DER MASCHINE

Ol B~ W N —

8.

9

. DEN HAUPTSCHALTER “A” AUF 1 SCHALTEN

. DEN HEBEL “G" ZUR REGULIERUNG DER TEIGSTARKE OFFNEN

. DEN GANGSCHALTER “B” DRUCKEN

. DEN HEBEL “E” ODER DAS PEDAL “F" BETATIGEN UND MIT DEM AUSROLLEN BEGINNEN
. DIE LAUFRICHTUNG DER BANDER BEI JEDEM DURCHLAUF UMKEHREN,

UND MIT DEM HEBEL “G" DIE GEWUNSCHTE TEIGSTARKE EINSTELLEN

. DIE GESCHWINDIGKEIT DER LAUFBANDER MIT DEM GRIFF “D" REGULIEREN

(OPTIONAL FUR MASCHINEN MIT LAUFGESCHWINDIGKEITSREGULIERUNG)

. SOBALD DAS SICHERHEITSGITTER ,H" GEOFFNET WIRD, STOPPT DIE MASCHINE.

FUR DEN NEUSTART DAS GITTER SCHLIESSEN UND DIE STARTTASTE “B” DRUCKEN
ZUM STOPPEN DER MASCHINE DEN HEBEL “E” IN MITTELPOSITION BRINGEN ODER
DEN FUSS VOM PEDAL “F* NEHMEN.

. FUR NOT-STOPP DIE STOP/NOT-STOPP-TASTE “D” DRUCKEN

VERWENDUNG DER SCHNEIDEVORRICHTUNG (ABB. 5-6)

1.

w

DIE SCHNEIDEVORRICHTUNG MIT DEN MITGELIEFERTEN SCHRAUBEN
LINKS AN DER MASCHINE BEFESTIGEN.

. DIE SCHNEIDEVORRICHTUNG MIT DEM HEBEL “A" ANHEBEN
. DAS GEWUNSCHTE SCHNEIDEWERKZEUG “B” MONTIEREN
. DIE SCHNEIDEVORRICHTUNG AUF DAS LAUFBAND ABSENKEN

UND MIT DEN HAKEN “C" FESTMACHEN

. DIE MASCHINE EINSCHALTEN, MIT GRIFF “D” (Abb. 3/4) DIE GESCHWINDIGKEIT

REGULIEREN, MIT GRIFF “E” DEN DRUCK DES WERKZEUGS REGULIEREN
UND DADURCH DIE IDEALE SCHNEIDESTARKE EINSTELLEN.

Abschnitt4 102

DEUTSCH



ABB.5

o
o
=)
<t

HOS1N3a

103 MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung  Ausgabe 10-12



ANHEBEN DER LAUFBANDER
SERIE SF/ST (ABB. 7-8)

Vor dem Anheben der Laufbdnder die Rutschen “S™ links und rechts zurtickschieben und die
Walzenabdeckungen “H" anheben. Jeweils ein Laufband anheben, bis die Armstiitze “I" (iber
den beiden oberen seitlichen Blécken “L" liegt; der horizontale Teil der Stiitze muss dabei auf
den Blécken aufliegen. Zum Absenken der Bander genau die gleichen Schritte in gegengesetzter
Reihenfolge ausfiihren.

-
ABB.7

Abschnitt3 104

DEUTSCH



DEUTSCH

SERIE SB (ABB.9)

Vor dem Angeben der Laufbander die Rutschen “S” (sofern vorhanden) links und rechts
zurtickschieben und die Walzenabdeckung “H" anheben. Jeweils ein Laufband anheben und
kontrollieren, dass der Feststellknopf “M" nicht in der Offnung “K" seitlich der Laufbander einrastet.
Zum Absenken der Bander genau die gleichen Schritte in gegengesetzter Reihenfolge ausfiihren.

4 N
ABB.9

. J

MONTAGE/ABNEHMEN DER LAUFBANDER - SERIE SF (ABB. 10-11)

1. DENIN ABB. 11 POS. 1 ANGEZEIGTEN ARM ABNEHMEN UND DEN IN POS. 5
ANGEZEIGTENTRAGER DURCH LEICHTES NEIGEN (SIEHE ABB. 1) AUF HOHE
DES ELASTISCHEN ELEMENTS (POS. 2) BRINGEN.

2. DEN ARM FEST GEGEN DAS ELEMENT DRUCKEN (SIEHE POS. 2, ABB. 1),

BIS DAS ELASTISCHE ELEMENT IN NORMALPOSITION IST.

3. DIE ANLAUFVERBINDUNG DER WALZE (POS. 3 ABB. 2 UND 3)
IN DIE HALTERUNG (POS. 4) EINSTECKEN.

105 MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung - Ausgabe 10-12



HOS1N3a

ABB.10
ABB. 11




DEUTSCH

EINBAU/AUSBAU DER ABSTREIFER
SERIE SF (ABB. 12/13)

A) ABSTREIFER OBERE WALZE
ABSTREIFER AUSBAUEN

1. DIE WALZENABDECKUNG ANHEBEN (ABB. 12 POS. H).

2. DIE FEDER (POS. T) NEHMEN, IN RICHTUNG F1 ZIEHEN (ABB. 12) UND VOM HAKEN
(POS. P) ABNEHMEN.

3. DEN ABSTREIFER (POS. R) NEHMEN UND IN RICHTUNG F2 (ABB. 12) SCHIEBEN,
BIS ER VOM HAKEN (POS. Q) GELOST IST.

4. DEN ABSTREIFER HERAUSNEHMEN.

ABSTREIFER EINBAUEN
Die 0.g. Schritte in gegengesetzter Reihenfolge ausfiihren.

-
ABB.12

— W+ ©uwxT

107  MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung - Ausgabe 10-12



B) ABSTREIFER UNTERE WALZE
ABSTREIFER AUSBAUEN

1. DIE FEDERN (ABB. 13, POS. T) ENTFERNEN (SIEHE PKT. 2 OBERE WALZE).

2. DIE WALZENABDECKUNG ANHEBEN (ABB. 13, POS. H).

3. DEN ABSTREIFER NEHMEN (ABB. 13, POS. U) UND IN RICHTUNG F3 SCHIEBEN,
BIS MAN IHN IN RICHTUNG B1 IN DER OFFNUNG “K" DREHEN KANN.

4. DEN ABSTREIFER IN GEGENGESETZTER RICHTUNG ZU F3 HERAUSNEHMEN.

ABSTREIFER EINBAUEN
Die 0.g. Schritte in gegengesetzter Reihenfolge ausfiihren.

-
ABB.13

Abschnitt4 108

DEUTSCH



DEUTSCH

SERIE ST/SB (ABB. 14/15)
A) ABSTREIFER OBERE WALZE
ABSTREIFER AUSBAUEN

1. DIE WALZENABDECKUNG ANHEBEN (ABB. 14 POS. H).
2. DIE HANDRADER ABSCHRAUBEN (POS. M).
3. DEN ABSTREIFER HERAUSNEHMEN (POS. R).

ABSTREIFER EINBAUEN
Die 0.g. Schritte in gegengesetzter Reihenfolge ausfiihren.

-
ABB. 14

109  MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung  Ausgabe 10-12



B) ABSTREIFER UNTERE WALZE
ABSTREIFER AUSBAUEN

1. DIE FEDERN DER OBEREN WALZE (SERIE SF; ABB. 15 POS. T) ENTFERNEN.
2. DIE ABDECKUNG ANHEBEN (POS. H).
3. DEN ABSTREIFER NEHMEN (FIG. 15) UND IN RICHTUNG F1 SCHIEBEN,
BIS MAN IHN IN RICHTUNG B1 IN DER OFFNUNG “K" DREHEN KANN.
4. DEN ABSTREIFER IN GEGENGESETZTER RICHTUNG ZU F1 HERAUSNEHMEN

ABSTREIFER AUSBAUEN
Die 0.g. Schritte in gegengesetzter Reihenfolge ausfiihren.

e
ABB. 15

Abschnitt4 110

DEUTSCH



DEUTSCH

ABSCHNITT 5 | WARTUNG

A ACHTUNG

Vor jeder Reinigung oder Wartung unbedingt die Stromversorgung unterbrechen. Bei
Betriebsstorungen oder Schéden an der Maschine muss man sich unbedingt an ein vom
Hersteller autorisiertes Servicecenter wenden.

5.1 Reinigung

Bei der Reinigung nach jedem Einsatz der Maschine sind die geltenden Hygienevorschriften und
die Vorgaben zum Schutz der Maschine zu beachten. Mehl- und Teigreste sind mit einem
entsprechenden Sauggerdt zu entfernen. Zur Reinigung der Walzen sind vorab die Abstreifer
auszubauen (ABB.12/13 fur SF) und (ABB.14/15 fiir SB/ST). Mit einem weichen Schwamm und
warmem Wasser die letzten Mehl- und Teigreste entfernen. Anschliefend mit geeigneten
Papierttichern trockenen. Nun zuerst die Arbeitsflachen und zuletzt die ganze Maschine mit einem
weichen Tuch und einem spezifischen Desinfektionsmittel fiir Lebensmittelgerate reinigen.

A ACHTUNG

Keine chemischen bzw. nicht fiir den Lebensmittelbereich geeigneten Mittel (z. B. dtzende oder
Scheuermittel) verwenden. Absolut nicht erlaubt ist das Abspritzen mit Wasser, das Reinigen
mit Werkzeug oder mit rauen und kratzenden Gegenstanden wie Scheuerschwammen etc., denn
sie konnen die Arbeitsflachen beschadigen und dadurch die Hygienesicherheit beeintrachtigen.
Um die Sicherheit der Maschine und ihren einwandfreien Betrieb zu gewahrleisten, sind die
nachstehenden Komponenten der Maschine regelméBig (alle 6 Monate) zu warten.

111 MANUELL GESTEUERTE AUSROLLMASCHINE - SERIE SB/ ST/ SF Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung  Ausgabe 10-12



ABSCHNITT 6 | ENTSORGUNG DER MASCHINE

Die Maschine besteht aus Komponenten, die grundsatzlich keine besonderen Gefahren bei der

Entsorgung darstellen, und daher sind auch keine spezifischen SchutzmaRnahmen notwendig.
Um die Wiederverwertung zu erleichtern, ist nur die gesamte elektrische Anlage auszubauen.

ABSCHNITT 7 | NACHVERKAUFSBETREUUNG

1.1 Ersatzteile

Fiir die Bestellung von Ersatzteilen siehe ABB. 20-30.
A AcHTUNG

Es diirfen nur Original-Ersatzteile verwendet werden.
EWG MEMBER:

Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihre Verkaufsstelle.

Abschnitt 6/7 112

DEUTSCH






PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHAA MALLMHA ] CEPUA SB/ST/SF
PYKOBOZLCTBO M0 3KCIITYATAL M N TEXOBCITYXXUBAHWIO

YKA3ATEINb

TMABA 1 | OBLME JAHHBIE ..o sessseesse 115
MABA2 | MOHTAX U MYCK B SKCTIIYATALIMKO ..o 120
MABA3 | YCTPOVCTBA YMPABNEHUSA U BE3OMACHOCTM. ...oooeeecereeere 122
TMABA 4 | OKCTITIYATALIMS...ooooeeeeeeeseeseeeseesseessesseessees e 124
TMABA5 | TEXOBCIYKMBAHYE ..c.oooeoeeeeeeseeseeeseessseeseseeseeessseesscessseesso 133
MABA6 | JEMOHTAX OBOPYIOBAHUS ...ooccoeeeeeeeseesseeseesseeseesssoesso 134
MMABA7 | OBCNY)XVBAHME MOCNE MPOMAMKM ..o 134
Mpeaucnosue

HacTosiliee pyKOBOACTBO MpefHasHavyeHo Ans BCEX TeX, KTO 3aHWMAeTCs MOHTaXOM, JKCrnyataumen u
TEX06CnyXVBaHNEM MECUIBHBIX MALLMH, Y4TOObI HaUNy4LWM 06pa3oM MCMonb3oBaTh BCE XapakTepucTUku
n3nenns. BaxHo, YToBbl HacTosLLee PYKOBOACTBO XPaHUMOCh U CreaoBano 3a 06opynoBaHueM npyu ero
BO3MOXHBIX Mepefavax, Bkoyas nepegady HOBbIM BnafenbLam, Ans Toro, Ytobbl C HAM MOXHO Obino
KOHCYNBTMPOBATLCA M pacnonaratb Heobxogumol nHdhopmaLmei Ans 6esonacHom paboTsl.

[ponssoguTens He 6epeT Ha cebsi OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a HEOBGXOAMMOCTb M3BELLEHNS O nocnegyrowumx
moaudmKaLmsax ugenus. B cOOTBETCTBUM C 3aKOHOM COXPaHATCA npasa COBCTBEHHOCTM Ha HACTOLLMIA
OOKYMEHT C 3anpeToM nop4u, BOCNPOM3BEAEHNA UNi nepeaadn TpeTbum nulam 6es paspeLleHns.

[ns Toro 4To6bI BbIAENUTL ONpeAeneHHbIe YacTy TeKCTa, Dbl MCMOMb30BaHbI CrieaytoLLe 0603HaYeHNS:
A BHUMAHME: yka3biBaeT Ha onacHble CUTyaLuu, Ha KoTopble criesyeT obpalyatb 0co60e BHUMaHMe.

ﬂ NHOOPMALIUA: yka3biBaeT Ha 0c060 BakHbIE TEXHUYECKME MHCTPYKLINM,

114

v

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

MABA1 | OBLUME JAHHBIE

1.1 TapaHTua

Cpok 4eicTBIS AaHHOW rapaHTUK COCTaBNseT ABa rofa C AaThl, yKasaHHOW Ha CYeTe Ui
TOProBOM Yeke, BbiAaHHOM Mpu Nokynke. B TeueHwe atoro nepuoga Byayt GecnnatHo
3aMeHsITbCA M PEMOHTUPOBATLCS Ha YCroBMSX (DpaHKO-3aBOg AeTanu, KOTopble mno
SIBHbIM W OMpeaeneHHbIM NpUYMHaM SBSKOTCS HeucnpaBHbIMU BCNeacTane AedekToB
NPOW3BOACTBA, 33 UCKITOYEHUEM SNEKTPUYECKNX KOMMOHEHTOB 1 YacTen, MOLBEPKEHHbIX
WN3HOCY. W3 rapaHTWmM UCKMIOYAKOTCS pacxomsl Ha NEPEBO3KY N CTOMMOCTb paboyert Cumbl.
[apaHTVs yTpaumMBaeT cumy B Tex criyyasx, korga ywepd Obin HaHeceH: nepeBo3KoN,
HENPaBUMIbHBIM MM HEJOCTAaTOYHbIM TEXOBCMYXKMUBAHWEM, HEYMENbIMIA LEACTBUSMM
paboumnx, nopyen, PEMOHTOM, MPOM3BELEHHBIM HEYMOMHOMOYEHHBIM NEPCOHANOoM,
HecobntoaeHNeM NpeannUcaHuii pykoBoaCTBa. Mcknovaetcs kakoe-nubo Bo3MeLLEeHe
ywepba co CTOPOHbI MPOM3BOAWTENS B Cryyae MpsSMOro unu Henpsimoro yuiepba,
MPUYMHEHHOTO MPOCTOEM MaLUMHbI, BbI3BAHHLIM: aBapuen, OXMOAHMEM PEMOHTa WK
no6bIM hU3NYeckum oTCyTCTBIUEM 0BOPYAOBAHMS.

1.2 XapaKTepucTukn 060pyaoBaHUs

Py4Hble TECTOPaCKaTOMHbIE MaLLMHbI Bbl CIPOEKTUPOBAHBI 1 M3rOTOBMEHbI CKITIOYMTENBHO

ANS NULLEBOrO UCMOMb30BaHMS ANS packaTbiBaHWS CIOEHOO TeCTa A0 HYXKHOW TOMLMHI,

ANS MPUMEHEHNS B KOHAUTEPCKMX.

PyyHble TeCTOpacKaTo4Hble MaLLMHbLI COCTOSIT U3 CTIEAYHOLMX YacTen:

+ KOHCTPYKLMS OCHOBaHMS C OKPaCKo SMOKCUMAHBIMM Kpackamu, C 3aKankon B neyw,
yCTaHOBMEHa Ha koneca Ans obreryeHus nepemeLLeHns

*[1aHenb ynpasneHus ang nycka, polyar Ans Bolbopa HanpaeneHus packatblBaHUs
TeCTa, ANs PerynpoBaxms (Onums) CKOPOCTW N OCTAHOBKM 060PYA0BaHMS

*[lapa ponukoB 4n1s packaTbiBaHus Tecta

+[lapa TpaHCNOpTEPHbIX NEHT NPOLYKTa ANs packaTbiBaHUS

*[1Be napbl CkpebKOB Ans OYUCTKM PONUKOB

*Pyyka ans Beibopa TONLLMHbI packaTbiBaHMS

*BaHHOYKa Ans Myku

+KapTtep Ans 3akpbiTs opraHoB nepegadn, 13 ABS, nomy4eHHoro MeTogon
TEPMUYECKON (DOPMOBKY

*[18a cbopHIKa Ans COEHOTO TecTa

115 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLMHA - CEPIS SBIST/SF  PykoBoacTBo o akcnnyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12



SB500-50/70

SB500-100/120

ST500-50/70

ST500-100/120

SF600-85/100/120/140

116

%)

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

1.3 TexHWYecKne xapakTepuCTUKM

Mogenb

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120
SB500P-50
SB500P-70
SB500P-100
SB500P-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120
ST500P-50
ST500P-70
ST500P-100
ST500P-120

SF600-85
SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140
SF600P-85
SFB00P-100
SFB00P-120
SFB00P-140

Mogenb

SB500-50
SB500-70
SB500-100
SB500-120

ST500-50
ST500-70
ST500-100
ST500-120

SF600-85

SF600-100
SF600-120
SF600-140

lnvna [nametp [nuHa cTonos
LMNUHAPOB LMNMHAPOB
mm 500 MM 60 mm 500
mm 500 MM 60 mm 700
mm 500 MM 60 mm 1000
mm 500 MM 60 MM 1200
mm 500 MM 60 mm 500
mm 500 MM 60 mm 700
mm 500 MM 60 mm 1000
mm 500 MM 60 mm 1200
mm 500 MM 60 mm 500
mm 500 MM 60 mm 700
mm 500 MM 60 mm 1000
mm 500 MM 60 mm 1200
Mm 500 MM 60 mm 500
mm 500 MM 60 mm 700
mm 500 MM 60 mm 1000
mm 500 MM 60 mm 1200
MM 600 mm 80 MM 850
Mm 600 mm 80 mm 1000
mm 600 mm 80 Mm 1200
mm 600 mm 80 mm 1400
Mm 600 mm 80 Mm 850
Mm 600 mm 80 mm 1000
mm 600 mm 80 mm 1200
mm 600 mm 80 Mm 1400
Pa3mepbl MM

A B © D E F

50 500 1120 - 380 700
50 700 1520 - 380 700
500 1100 2370 2700 380 700
500 1300 2770 3100 380 700

50 500 1120 - 580 1380
50 700 1520 - 580 1380
500 1100 2370 2700 580 1380
500 1300 2770 3100 580 1380

600 966 2070 2585 620 1163
600 1116 2370 2885 620 1163
600 1316 2770 3285 620 1163
600 1516 3170 3685 620 1163

G

920
920
920
920

920
920
920
920

1055
1055
1055
1055

CkopocTb
nonotHa

1
1
1
1
MepemeHHas
[NepemeHHas

[NepemeHHas
MepemeHHas

1
1
1
1
[NepemeHHas
[NepemeHHas

lNepemeHHas
[NepemeHHas

1
1
1
1
[NepemeHHas
[NepemeHHas

[NepemeHHas
[NepemeHHas

Bonbt

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
230/50/1
230/501
230/50/1

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
400/50/3
230/50/1
400/50/3

MowHocts Bec

kBt 0,55
kBt 0,55
kBt 0,55
kBT 0,55
kBt 0,55
KBt 0,55
kBT 0,55
kBt 0,55

kBT 0,55
KBt 0,55
kBT 0,55
kBt 0,55
kBt 0,55
kBt 0,55
kBT 0,55
kBt 0,55

kBt 0,75
kBt 0,75
kBT 0,75
kBt 0,75
kBt 0,75
kBt 0,75
kBt 0,75
kBt 0,75

kr 150
kr 160
kr 170
kr 180
kr 150
kr 160
kr 170
kr 180

kr 180
kr 190
kr 200
kr210
Kkr 180
kr 190
kr 200
kr210

Kkr 250
Kr 250
Kr 260
kr 270
Kkr 250
Kr 250
Kr 260
Kkr 270

117 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLIMHA - CEPYS SBISTISF  PykoBoacTBo o akennyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 01-12



1.4 dnekTpuyeckue cxembl
[ins anekTpuyeckmne cxembl cM. cTp 135-138.

1.5 30Ha, B KOTOPOM HAXOAUTCS onepaTop

B HopmanbHbIX paboynx yCnoBusx 1 Ans ONTUMAIBHOTO UCMOMNb30BaHUS BOSMOXHOCTEN
06opya0BaHK1S onepaTop Hyx4aeTcs B 30He, npeacTaeneHHoi Ha PUC. 1

(PVIC.1 )
11 | -
WLy A
Y {00

1.6 O6wue npeaynpexaeHna no 6e3onacHoOCTH

Ob6opynoBaHue, XOTa M COOTBETCTBYET TpeboBaHMAM Be30MacHOCTH, NPeayCMOTPEHHBIM
B CMPABOYHbIX ANEKTPUYECKMX, MEXAHNYECKIX U CAHUTAPHBIX HOPMaX, MOXET NPEeACTaBNATh
cob0#l OMacHOCTb:
- Ecnn ncnonbayetcs B Lensx unm yCnoBusix, OTIUYaOLLMXCA

OT yKa3aHHbIX NPOM3BOANTENEM.
* [pwn nopye 3aLwnT 1 YCTPOICTB BE30MacHOCTM.
* Mpu HecobntogeHn NpeanucaHuin, NPeLyCMOTPEHHbIX AN MOHTaxa,

nycka B aKCnyataLyio, aKkCnyataLum u TexobCnyxmBaHms.

E VHOOPMALMS

Bce onepauuu no MOHTaxy 1 TeX00CIyXMBaHNIO [OMKHbI BbINOMHATLCA
KBanMguLUPOBaHHLIM U YNOTHOMOYEHHLIM NPOU3BOAUTENEM NEPCOHAMNOM.
Mpoun3BoauTenb CHUMAET C Ce6SA KaKyH-NMGO OTBETCTBEHHOCTL 3a
HenpaBUNbHbLIA MOHTAX MW NOPYY.

118

%)

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

1.7 MpegynpexpeHns no 6e3onacHoOCTy

El VHoOPMALINA

Mepen ncnonb30BaH1eM 060pyROBaHNA HEOOXOAMMO BHUMATENBHO NPOYMTATh AaHHbIE MHCTPYKLIVM.
A\ BHAMAHUE

[ins npepoTBPALLEHNA ONACHOCTM UK BO3MOXHBIX MOPAXEHUH, NPUMMHEHHBIX: ANEKTPOTOKOM,
MEXaHU4eCKMMM OpraHamm, BO3ropaHueM Nk CaHUTapHbIMA HapyLWeHUsIMM, Heo6X0AMMO
contoaaTh nepeyncneHHbIe Aanee NpeaynpexaeHns no 6esonacHoCTy:

A) MoppepkmBanTe COGCTBEHHOE paboyee MeCTo B nopsake. becnopsaok npuoauT
K ONAcHOCTM BO3HMKHOBEHUS HECYACTHbIX CNyY4aeB.

B) OueHute ycnosus okpyxatoLuei cpeabl. He ucnonb3yiite 060pynoBaHue BO BNaXHOM,
MOKPOW MMM HE[OCTAaTOYHO OCBELLEHHON Cpeae, NPU HaNMyMM BO3ropaeMblX
XUOKOCTEN! UK rasos..

C) XpanuTe B HeBOCTYMHOM AN [ETEH U NOCTOPOHHMX MecTe. He no3sonsiTe
UM NpUBnMKaTLEA kK 060PYAOBaHUIO NN K paboyeMy MecTy.

D) WUcnonb3yitre 060pyaoBaHHe B COOTBETCTBME C MOLUHOCTbIO, YKa3aHHO! Ha TaOMMYKe, U TONbKO
B pa3peLLeHHbIX Lensx. bes neperpysok 06opynoBaH1e paboTaet nyyue 1 Gonee HaAEKHo.

E) Hocute nogxoaswyto opexay. He HocuTe WKpOKyHo M pa3BeBatoLLyHCs OAeXaY
N YKPaLLEHKA, KOTOPbIE MOTYT NONACTb B YacTy B ABWKEHMN. Mcnonbayiite
Heckonba3silyto 00yBb. B Lensx rurneHbl v 6e30nacHoOCTH HafeBaiTe Ha ANNHHbIE
BOMNOChI CETKY M HajieBaitTe nepyaTku Ha pyKku.

F) 3awmwaiite kabenb nutaHus. He TAHUTE 3a Kabenb NTaHUS ANA TOrO, YTOObI BbIHYTL
BUNKY U3 po3eTki. He nogsepralite kabenb AeHCTBMIO BbICOKUX TeMMEpaTyp,

OCTPbLIX YINOB, BOAbI 1 pacTBOpUTENeN.

G) Wsberaitte HeycTOMuMBLIX NONOXeHMA. HaiauTe HanGonee noaxoasLLee NONOXeHHE,
obecneynBatoLLee paBHOBECHE 000PYA0BAHMS.

H) Cobntopaiite NOBbLILIEHHYH OCTOPOXHOCTL. CrieauTe 3a CBOEH paboToi.

He ucnonba3yiite 060pyaoBaHue, eCNK Bbl YeM-TO OTBIEYEHbI.

|) BbiHUMaiTe BUMKY U3 PO3ETKN B KOHLIE KQX[Or0 MCMIONb30BaHUA U Nepes NpoBeaeHeM
onepavyit o 04MCTKe, TEXOBCTYXMUBaHUIO UMW NepeaBUKEHNI0 MALLMHBI.

L) He ucnonb3yite yAnMHUTENH, NPONOXEHHbIE HA OTKPLITOM BO3AYXE.

M) MposeptTe, 4T0 060PyAOBaHME HE noBpexaeHo. Mepea akcnnyataumeit 060pya0BaHNS,
BHMMaTeNbHO NPOBEPLTE XOpoLLyto paboTy ycTpoicTs 6esonacHocTy. MpoBepuTb:

YTO NOABWXKHbIE YaCTH He 3a0NOKMPOBAHDI, YTO HET NOBPEXAEHHBIX YacTeH, 4To BCE YacTy
Obiny NPaBUNLHO MOHTUPOBAHLI W YTO BCE YCNIOBMSA, MOTYLUYE BIUATL HA HOPManbHYHO
paboty 060pynoBaHNs, ABNAKOTCH ONTUMANbHLIMM.

N) PemoHT 060pya0BaHNs JOMKEH OCYWECTBNATL KBANU(ULMPOBAHHDIA NEpCOHan.
Onepauym No PeMOHTY AOMKHbI BbINOMHATLCA UCKNKOYNTENBHO KBANU(ULMPOBAHHBIM
MepcoHanom, MCnonb3ys opurMHanbHble 3anvacti. HecobniopeHne AaHHOro NpeAn1caHms
MOXET NPUBECTU K BO3HMKHOBEHMIO OMACHOCTM ANA NONb30BaTeNs.

119 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLIMHA - CEPVS SBIST/SF  PykoBoacTBo o akennyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12



[MABA 2 | MOHTAX W NYCK B 9KCMNYATALIMIO

2.1 [lencTBUSA, BbINONHSAEMbIE NONb30BaTeNeM

YCnoBus OKpyXatoleid cpedbl B MecTe MOHTaxa 060pynoBaHUS AOMKHbI UMETb

crieqytoLLImMe XapaKTepUCTUKN:

* He [OMKHbI coflepxaTb BNaXHOCTb.

* VICTOuHKN BOLIOCHAGXEHMS M HarpeBa [OMKHbI pacronaratbCsl Aaneko.

+ XopoLuasi BEHTUNALWMS 1 OCBELLEHME, OTBEYAIOLLME CAHUTAPHBIM HOPMaM W NpaBunam
TEXHUKM Ge30MacHOCTY, NPELyCMOTPEHHBIM MO LEVCTBYHOLIEMY 3aKOHY.

Mon JomkeH BbITb NAOCKMM U MAOTHBIM, 4TOObI 06NErMTH TLATEMNbHYHO YOOPKY. Psigom ¢

MaLLVHOI Herb3si pasveLyaTb NPEensTCTBUS MoBOro XxapakTepa, KOTopble MOTYT MeLuaTb

HOpManbHO BEHTUNSLMK 060PYA0BaHMS.

B} vHoOoPMALMA

AneKkTpuyeckas ceTb JOMKHA 060PYA0BaTLCA aBTOMATUYECKUM
AnddepeHUManbHLIM BbIKNHYaTENEM ¢ COOTBETCTBYHOWMMMU 060pYA0BaHMIO
XapaKTepuCTUKaMK, C PacCTOSHUEM OTKPbITUSA KOHTAKTOB MUHUMYM 3 MM.

B yacTHocTH, He06X0AMMA KayeCTBEHHAA YCTaHOBKA 3a3eMIEHMS.

A\ BHUMAHVE

MpoBepbTe, YTO HaNpsXkeHWe NUTAaHUA U YacToTa 060pyAOBaHUSA COOTBETCTBYHOT
3HaYeHUsIM, NPMBEAEHHLIM B TEXHUYECKUX XapakTepucTukax (1.3) u Ha Tabnuuke,
NPUKpPEnneHHoN K 3afHen CTOpoHe 000pyA0BaHHUS.

2.2 TMopapok MOHTaxa
CEPUA SF/ST

ObopyaoeaHue cepun SF/ST nocTaBnseTcs Ha AePEBAHHOM NanneTe, K KOTOPOMY OHO
NPVYKPENNEHO METaNMYECKAMM KPOHLLUTERHAMI. BHYTpY ynakoBKki NoMMMO 060pya0BaHIs
HaXOAATCA TakXe WMHCTPYKLUWW MO 3KCmnyaTauuu W Aeknapauusi COOTBETCTBUS,
COOTBETCTBYIOLLAs ANPEKTMBE MO MaLLMHHOMY 060pynoBaHuto. ObopyaoBaHue AOMKHO
ObiTb BBIFPYXEHO W3 TPAHCMOPTHOTO CPEACTBA, MOAHMMAs €ro Mpu MOMOLLM
COOTBETCTBYIOLWNX Npucnocobnerni. MepeBoska MallnHbl B MECTO YCTaHOBKM
BbINOMHSIETCS MPY NOMOLLM TEMEXKM Ha Konecax COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN rpy30M0LbEMHOCTH.
Mocne Toro, kak Bbl CHUMMTE YNaKOBKY 1 NMACTUKOBYHO 3aLLNTY, HYXHO EMOHTUPOBATL
crieupanbHbIM KIo4YoM JBe MeTanmnyeckme ckobbl, YAEpPXKMBAIOLLME MALLMHLI HA NanneTe.
3aTem npu NoMoLM PEMHEN NOAXOLSILLEN rPy30NO4bEMHOCTY, NOMELLEHHbIX NOA
OCHOBaHe 060pYA0BaHIS 11 NPY NOMOLLM MOAXOASLLETO NOALEMHOIO CPEACTBA (PY4HOrO
WnM ¢ ABUraTenem), NogHUMUTe 000pya0BaHUE, CHUMIUTE NOAAOH, HAaXOASLWMIACS Nog
MaLLMHOMN, nomecTuTe 060pyaOBaHNe B NpeaHa3Ha4YeHHoe Ans Hero MecTo, OCTaBMB
cB0O0HOE MPOCTPAHCTBO BOKPYT 060pyRoBaHHs 0kono 50 ¢, Anst obneryeHus onepawmi

120

v

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

N0 3KCMnyaTaLum, O4NUCTKE 1 TexobCnyxuBaHMIO camoro 06opyaoBaHUs. [inst MaluMHHOrO
06opyaoBaHMs C kornecamu, koneca TOpMO3STCS,, HaaB B HANPABMEHUM BHU3, NOKa pblyar
A He 6ynet 3abnokuposaH (PUC. 2).

r N
PUC.2

- J

CEPUA SB

Ob6opynosaHue cepun SB noctaBnsieTcs B kapTOHHOW KOpOOKe, NPUKpenneHHoN K
AEePeBAHHOMY NOAAOHY. Mocne Toro, Kak Bbl CHAMIUTE YNaKOBKY W NNACTUKOBYIO 3aLLMTY,
3aTem Npy MOMOLLV PEMHEN NOAXOSLLEN rPY30NOEbEMHOCTI, NOMELLEHHBIX N0f OCHOBaHME
0bopyaoBaHus 1 NpK MOMOLLM MOAXOAALLET0 NOABEMHOTO CPELACTBA (PYYHOTO UMK C
ABUratenem), noaHUMmnTe 060pya0BaHNeE, CHUMITE NMOAAO0H, HAXOAALLMIACA NOA MaLLKHON,
nomecTute 0bopynoBaHue B NpegHasHa4yeHHOe AMs Hero MecTo, 0cTaBuB cBOGOAHOE
NPOCTPaHCTBO BOKpyr obopyaoBaHus okono 50 cm, Ans obneryeHus onepaumin no
aKCnnyatauui, 041CTKe 1 TexoBCnyXuBaHMIo camoro 0BopyaoBaHms.

I'Ipumeqal-me: Bce vactu ynakoBKu cneayeT BbIBO3UTb B OTXOAblI B COOTBETCTBUU
c AEﬁCTBYWUJMM 3aKoHO4aTeNnbCTBOM.

2.3 dneKTpuyeckoe coeauHeHUe

CoennHeHve Tvna Y 060pynoBaHKs C SMEKTPOCETHH) BLINOMHSETCS NPW NOMoLLy Kabens
MUTaHWS, OCHALLEHHOMO BUMKOW TOMbKO Y 0aHOMa3HbIX Moaeneit. [ng obopynosaHus ¢
TpexdasHbiM MUTaHNEM HEODXOLMMO MOHTWPOBaTb Ha KOHUE kabens cTaHgapTHyio
MONSiPU30BaHHYI0 BUITKY (JOMMKHO UMETLCS YETKOe pasaeneHne Mexay (asoi 1 HynesbiM
MPOBOLHMKOM), M MPOBEPUTb, YTOBbI HaNpaBneHne BpaLLeHUst BaHHbI COOTBETCTBOBAIIO
yKa3aHHOMY CTPEnKOM Ha BaHHe.

2.4 YcTaHOBKa Ha MeCTO MalLMHbI

Po3eTka anekTpoceT A0MKHa ObiTb NErko JOCTUXMMA W He JOoMKHa TpeGoBaTb
nepemeLLeHus. PaccTosiHue mMexay 06opyaoBaHUEM W PO3ETKOM LOMKHO ObiTb TaKuM,
y4T0GbI HE MPUBOAMTH K HATSHKEHMIO kabenst nuTaHus. [JononHUTeNbHO kabenb He AOMKEH
HaXOAUTLCS MO/ ONOPHBIMI HOXKAMMU MaLLIMHBI.

121 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLMHA - CEPIS SBIST/SF  PykoBoacTBo o akcnnyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12



[MABA 3 | YCTPOWCTBA YMPABMEHIA U BE30MACHOCTH

OBopynoBaHe OCHALLIEHO CrieaYIOLLMMIA OpraHami YripaBreHis 1 6e3onacHOCTM:
OPTrAHbl YNPABITEHUA

- TTIABHbI BBIKIIOYATEb

- KHOMKA XOAA

- KHOMKA OCTAHOBA

- PEFYNINPOBAHWE CKOPOCTW TPAHCIMOPTEPOB (OMLUWA) MOAENN "P"

- PBIYAT PYYHOTO YMNPABNEHUA N3MEHEHNA HAMPABNEHWA
TPAHCINOPTEPOB

F - NEOANB PYYHOTO YMPABNEHWA M3MEHEHWA HATPABIIEHWA

TPAHCINOPTEPOB
G - PBIYAT PEMYNNPOBAHNA TONLHBI TECTA

GO - MEXAHWYECKWI Y3EN

G3 - OCHOBAHMIE ]

G4 - KPOHLUTEVH NONOTHA KOHBE/EPA
G5 - Y3EN PE3K/

YCTPOMCTBA BE30MACHOCTU
H - SALLMTA POJIMKOB PACKATbIBAHIA

mooOw>

p
PUC.3

122

v

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

-
PUC. 4

123 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLMHA - CEPIS SBIST/SF  PykoBoacTBo o akennyaTaumt v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12




[MABA 4 | SKCMNYATALMSA

Mepen Ha4anom kaxaoro paboyero Lmkna Heobxoaumo ybeanTbes, YTo obopyaosaxme
COBEPLLEHHO Y1CTOE, B YaCTHOCTU YUCTbIE TPAHCTIOPTEPLI U LIMMMHAPLI packaTbiBaHNs
KoTopble crneayeT obpabaTbiBaTb MOILLMMM CPELCTBAMM, MOAXOAALMMM ANS NULLEBbIX
npoaykToB. IMpu HeoBXoaUMOCTM NPOU3BECTY OYUCTKY COMMACHO NpoLieaype, ONMCaHHOM
B nyHKTe 5.1.

NMYCK MALLWHbI B 3KCMIYATALIUIO U SKCMNYATALINA

1.
2. OTKPOWTE PbIYAT “G” PEMYNIMPOBAHWNA TONLWWHBI TECTA

3.

4. BKMHOYMTE PBIYAT “E” NN HAKMWTE HA NMELANL "F” ¥ HAYMHATE

MOBEPHWTE B MONOXEHWE 1 MABHbIN BbIKIIOYATENb “A”
HAXMWTE HA KHOTKY XOfA “B”

PACKATbIBAHVE

N3MEHAWTE HAMPABNEHME ABWXEHWA TPAHCMOPTEPOB MNP KAXAOM
NPOXO[E, BbIBUPAA TOSLLMHY MPY MOMOLL PBIYATA “G”,

COMACHO HEOBXOAUMOCTU

OTPEMYNNPYUTE CKOPOCTb TPAHCIOPTEPOB 1P MOMOLLIX PYYKA

‘D" Y MALUMH, OCHALLEEHHBIX BAPUATOPOM CKOPOCTW (OMLAA)

B CNYYAE OTKPbITUA SALLATHOM PELETKA “H”, MALLVHA
OCTAHABITMBAETCA. iNA NMOBTOPHOIO 3AIMYCKA MALLMHBI HEOBXOAMMO
3AKPbITb PELLETKY A BHOBb HAXATb HA KHOIKY IMYCKA "B".

AnA OCTAHOBKM MALLUMHBI, MOMECTUTE PbIYAT “E” B LIEHTPE WA
CHVMUTE HOI'Y C MEAAIN F".

ANA ABAPUMHOIO OCTAHOBA HAXMUTE HA KHOTKY
OCTAHOBA/ABAPWIHOIO OCTAHOBA “D”

NUCNOJIb3OBAHUE BITOKA PE3KWU (Puc. 5 - 6).

1.

MOHTUPYITE BNOK PE3KI HA NEBYO BOKOBYIO MOBEPXHOCTb
MALLIHBI, NCNONBb3YA BUHTLI B KOMIMINEKTE.

2. VICMNOMNb3YWTE PBIYAT “A” ANA NOLHEMA BJTOKA PE3KM
3.
4. ONYCTWNTE Y3EN PE3KW HA TPAHCMNOPTE 10 TEX NMOP, MNOKA OH HE

MOHTUPYWTE TPEBYEMBIE MHCTPYMEHTbI PE3K “B”

BYAET 3ABJIOKNPOBAH B CMNELWAJIBHBIX KPHOKAX “C”

BKNIOYATE MALLMHY, OTPEFYNUPYUTE CKOPOCTb IMPY NMOMOLLW PYYKI
‘D" PUC. 3/4, OTPEIYNNPYWUTE OABITEHNE MHCTPYMEHTOB [MPU
NOMOLLKM PYYEK “E” NA NONMYYEHWUA BE3YNPEYHOIO PASPE3A TECTA

124

v

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

-
PUC.5

-
PUC. 6

125 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLIMHA - CEPYS SBISTISF  PykoBoacTao o akennyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12




MOMBLEM TPAHCTIOPTEPOB
CEPUS SFIST (Puc. 7-8)

Mepen Tem, Kak MPUCTYNITb K NOABEMY TPAHCMOPTEPOB, HYXHO ybpaTb ckaThl “S” cbopa
TECTa, PacnonoXeHHbIe CrpaBa W CneBa OT NOBEPXHOCTEN, NOAHSATL 3aLLMTbl POSMKOB
“H’. MoaHuMmaliTe No 0gHON NOBEPXHOCTM 3a a3, noka onopa “I” KPOHLITENHA He NPEeBbICUT
[Be BepXHuxX BrnokupoBki “L”, pacnonoxeHHble BOonb BOKOBUHLI OCHOBaHMS, TaK, 4To0bI
roOpu3oHTarnbHas YacTb Onopbl onupanack Ha 6noku. [ns onyckaHus NOBEpXHOCTEN
HeoBX04MMO BbINOMHMTL OnepaLuio B 06paTHOM NOCNenoBaTeNbHOCT!.

p
PUC. 8

126

v

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

CEPUS SB (Puc. 9)

Mepen Tem, Kak MPUCTYNUTL K NOABEMY TPAHCMOPTEPOB, HYXHO ybpaTh ckaTbl “S” (rae
OHM NpeaycMOTPeHbI) cbopa TecTa, PacronoXeHHbIE CripaBa 1 CeBa OT NOBEPXHOCTEN
(roe oHW npesyCcMOTPEHbI), NOAHSATL 3aluThl ponukos “H”. TMogHUMaiTe No OLHOM
MOBEPXHOCTU 3a pas, NpoBepkLTe, YTO pyyka kpenneHus “M” He BxoguT B otBepcTHe K,
pacnonoxeHHoe c6OKy OT NOBEPXHOCTH TPaHCMOPTEPOB. [111s1 OnyckaHMsi NOBEPXHOCTEN
HeobXoaMMO BbINOMHNTL Onepaumio B 06paTHON NOCne[0BaTENBHOCTY.

p
PUC.9

- J

MOHTAX U AIEMOHTAX TPAHCINOPTEPOB - CEPUSA SF (Puc. 10-11)

1. B3aTb KPOHLUTEIH, YKa3aHHbIA B [103. 1 pucyHka 11 1 npubnmanTs 0Nopy, ykasaHHy
B NO3MULMN 5 PAAOM C 3NACTUYHBIM SNEMEHTOM 2, C HEOOMBLLMM HAKITOHOM,
kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 1

2. TOMKHMTE C YCUNMEM KPOHLLTEIH K SNEMEHTY, YKa3aHHOMY B MO3ULMK 2 pUCYHKa 1,
[0 Tex nop, NoKa 3nacTUYHbIA 3NEMEHT HE BEPHETCS B COBCTBEHHOE THE3AO.

3. BcraBbTe TepMMHAN NPOTAMMBaHWS PONKKa NO3nUMS 3 pUcyHka 2 u 3 B
COOTBETCTBYHLLYH ONOpY No3uLms 4.

127 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLMHA - CEPYS SBISTISF  PykoBoacTao o akennyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12



NNNDIAd

o
=
&)
=
o

PUC. 11

128



v

PYCCKUU

MOHTAX/AEMOHTAX CKPEBKA TECTA
CEPWA SF (Puc. 12/13)

A) CKPEBOK TECTA BEPXHEIO POITUKA
AEMOHTAX

1. NMOAHUMUTE 3ALLATY PONMKOB PUC. 12 MOSULINA H.

2. BOSbMUTE NPYXWHY T N NOTAHNTE EE B HANPABINEHWW F1, PUC. 12,
OTCOEVHWTE EE OT CTEPXHA MO3NLIA P.

3. BO3bMWTE CKPEBOK TECTA MO3MLINA R M CMECTUTE ETO B HAMPABJIIEHAN
F2, PVC. 12, TOKA OH HE BYET OTCOEVHEH OT CTEPXKHA NMO3MLIMA Q.

4. B KOHLEE CHUMWUTE CKPEBOK

MOHTAX
MoBTOpUTE NPOLIEAYPY AEMOHTaXa B 0OPATHOM NOCNEA0BATENBHOCTH.

4 I
PUC. 12
— —
—
" == fpF——H
1
———
—_——— P
ﬁ%g T
|| R
= u
—
NS J

129 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLMHA - CEPUS SBISTISF  PykoBoacTBo o akennyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12



B) CKPEBOK TECTA HVXXHEIO POJIMKA
AEMOHTAX

1. CHAMUTE NPYXWHbI MO3NLNA T PIAC. 13, KAK OMUCAHO B MYHKTE
2 ANA BEPXHETO PONKA.

2. NOOHVMWTE 3ALLTY PONMKOB PUC. 13 NO3NLINA H.

3. BO3bMWTE CKPEBOK NO3MLKA U, PUC. 13, U CMECTUTE EFO B
HAMPABINEHWW F3, MOKA HE YOACTCA NOBEPHYTb CKPEBOK B
HAIMPABINEHWM B1 B OTBEPCTUE MO3NLINA K.

4. BbIHBTE CKPEBOK B HAMPABJTEHWW, MPOTBOMONOXHOM F3.

MOHTAX
MoBTOPUTE NpOLIEAYPY AEMOHTaXa B 06paTHOM NOCreA0BaTENbHOCTY.

-
PUC.13

130

v

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

CEPWS ST/SB (Puc. 14/15)
A) CKPEBOK TECTA BEPXHEIO POMUKA
NEMOHTAX

1. NOOHUMUTE 3ALLNTY PONIKOB PUC. 14 MO3NLMA H.

2. OTBMHTUTb MAXOBWKM MO3NLINA M.

3. CHAMUTE CKPEBOK NO3NLNA R.

MOHTAX

MoBTOPUTE NpOLIEAYPY AEMOHTaXa B 06paTHOM NOCreA0BaTeNbHOCTY.

e R
PUC. 14

131 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLIMHA - CEPIS SBIST/SF  PykoBoacTBo o akennyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12




B) CKPEBOK TECTA HVXXHEIO POJIMKA
AEMOHTAX

1. CHAMUTE NPYXWHbI MO3NLNA T PIC. 15, KAK OMUCAHO B MYHKTE

2 ANA BEPXHEIO PONNKA CEPUA SF.
2. NOOHVMWTE 3ALLMTY NO3ULINA H.

3. BO3bMWTE CKPEBOK NO3MLKA U, PUC. 15, U CMECTUTE EFO B
HAMPABINEHWW F1, MOKA HE YOACTCA NOBEPHYTb CKPEBOK B
HAIMPABINEHWM B1 B OTBEPCTUE MO3NLINA K.

4. BbIHBTE CKPEBOK B HAMPABJTEHWIA, MPOTBOMONOXHOM F1

MOHTAX

MoBTOPUTE NpOLIEAYPY AEMOHTaXa B 06paTHOM NOCreA0BaTENbHOCTY.

-
PUC. 15

=

=]
I’,ﬁs~

—
=10
‘-_E[m_‘ s|=|‘i"

132

v

PYCCKUU



v

PYCCKUU

MMABA 5 | TEXOBCIYXVBAHWE

A BHUMAHVE

I'Iepe,q BbINOMHEHNEM NioObIX onepauwﬁ TeXOGCHY)KVIBaHVIﬂ U OYNCTKKN HYXHO BbIHYTb
BUNKY U3 PO3ETKU INEKTPONUTAHUA. B cnyvae NIoXon pa60Tb| Wnn HeucnpaBHOCTU
OGOPYAOBaHMﬂ cnegyer 06pa|.|.|aTbC$| TONbKO B LEHTPbI TeEXCepBuca, ynotHOMO4YeHHbIe
npoussoguTenem

5.1 Oumctka

OumncTKa JOMKHA BLIMOMHATLCA B KOHLE KaXAoro UCnonb3oBaHus, ¢ cobniogeHnem
CaHWUTapHbIX HOpM, YTOBkI NofAepXMBaTh 0BOPYA0BaHNEM B XOpoLLEM paboyem
coctosHuu. [pu nomoLy acnupatopa yaanute Kak MOXHO Bofblue 0CTaTKOB MyKW U
TecTa. [Ans ouMCTkM LMINHAPOB, AEMOHTUPYITE NpeaBapuTenbHO ckpebkn Tecta (Puc.
12/13 ona SF) n (Puc. 14/15 pnsa SB/ST).

Mpv NOMOLL MSIrKOM ryBKiA U ropsiyeil BOGb! yaanuTe 0CTaTKi MyKW 1 TECTa, 3aTeM BbITpUTE
BCe Mp¥ NOMOLLM BnUTbIBAlOWENA Bymarn Ans nNULLEBOr0 NPUMEHEHNS, 3aTEM BHOBb
OYMCTUTE YNOMSHYTbIE BbILLE MOBEPXHOCTY U, B KOHLE, BCE 060pyA0BaHME NpK MOMOLLM
MSIrKOW YUCTO TKaHM, MPOMMTAHHON cnelnanbHbIM e3uHMULMPYOLLM CPEACTBOM AN
nuLLEBoro 060pyaoBaHus.

A BHUMAHUE

PekomeHayeM He MPUMEHATb XUMUYECKWUe BELLECTBA, He NpPeAHasHayYeHHble Ans
MULLEBOrO NMPUMEHEHMs, abpasuBHble U KOppO3uiiHble BelwecTBa. W3berante
Ucnonb3oBaTb CTPyW BOAbI, pa3Hble MHCTPYMEHTHI, XECTKMe Mnu abpasvBHble
npeaMeTbl, Takue, Kak CTanbHble ryGKku U T. 4., MoryLiue NoBpeaUTb NOBEPXHOCTb
W, B YaCTHOCTH, NPUYNHUTB yLLiep6 6e30MacHOCTU C TOUYKN 3PEHNSA TUTUEHDI.

Ons nopgpepxaHus adekTMBHOM paboTbl M GesonacHocTU 06OpyHOBaHMA
HeobxoaMMO NPOBOAUTL NAaHOBOE NEPUOAUYECKOE TEXOOCNYXMUBaHNE (MUHUMYM
OAVH pa3 B 6 mecsiLes).

133 PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHASA MALLIMHA - CEPVS SBIST/SF  PykoBoacTBO o akennyaTaum v Texobcnyueanmo Manarme 10-12



[MABA 6 | JEMOHTAX OBOPYLOBAHNA

B cnyyae pemoHTaxa unn cnoma 00OpyaoBaHWs, COCTaBMsHOLME ero feTanu He
npeacTaenakoT coboi OnacHOCTH, W He TPEBYHOT MPUHSTIS 0COOLIX MEP MPEROCTOPOXHOCTY.
[ns obneryeHnss nepepaboTku MaTepuanoB CreayeT CHATb C MalUMHbl BCE 4acTu,
COCTaBAIOLLME MEKTPUYECKYH) YCTAHOBKY.

MMABA 7 | OBCNYXVBAHWE NOCNE NPOOAXN

7.1 3anacHble 4yacTu
[ns 3akasa 3andyacren cm. PUC 16-30.

A BHUMAHVE
PEKOMeHAyeTCﬂ UCnonb30BaTb TONIbKO OPUrMHanbHbIEe 3an4YacTu.
CTPAHbI E3C:

npOCMM O6paI.I.I,aTbC$| TONbKO K Ballemy npofdasLly.

134

v

PYCCKUU



0dL3IONI 4O1S IONVIWOJ 3NOIZH3SNI XS VIOI49 Xa V919 ANOIZV LNIWITY
DgLvooss ILNVAY OONVWOD 3134 INOIZVIVYND3S VSY0I3NI4 VSY0I3ANI4 VZNIDYIW3 YaNT
W @ 3@ 304 /~ - ossos
080 = 1Hs 4 14 1es
HHpH > |o ™ s B [ | S
Rz |< |e - |o A
NNV NNV NV NaY NV NNV
i} -
> % 4 > Z - [}
g t K g S X 2
N > : < = ) 3
= S i} ) = > W
= : T o =} s <
3 5 2 & & < -
= 7 T ~ pod Py i
= v g v v g e
= = = = = = =
w [T} w w w w w
= = = = = = =
NN INANAN NN AN AN INA NN

PIN L3
PIN L2

NN

IANBX9 auMoshndLiaLE / aug|d)

BUISOIAI]

8 selweifel( / senbinaele Sewayag / Weibelp [ea38l / 09188 BWALDS 00GLS-0068S - 91 "OWd / a8V /9l

135 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicidn / Ausgabe / Wagakue: 10-12



irs \_“

o Aok
% 1d¥
LTHS st s misro /€ [0JOIo)]
= W @ ® ® | WX HOLLINNOY
82 %8 o JUOLOW
M= e e 5 3 00@
_./ - | ZN3L0d ) (__:_.g__.._s. s oo
w
NNy W3LIHS 05'0XE OAVD ¢ S
IHS VX, VX, VX,
ke R oNviEQ  303AT NowvH < < e |o
=01 M ) ) m
V=T [w ][ [w][a]]n] EXENERED
vx\ire

-0k

501

IWSLOAZIALY ZL

VIT0140 25 . » o NZNBINHEIALY 1} ¥VALLTY
‘LS s & 8 @] |,
€0 2 I i<
N g 5 N
7 ] H B
&l ks I z
I B
g 3
U
kﬁﬂ lol[w][nf[ollaf[[all=fa] Je[o]«]
TR i
VIO IS hd LofL
vx e 8-0L
-0 _
z T wx,ire wxAlre y
s - Jio(e | 30 W3LI S19€ OAV)
Z o it /nn/_ voxi p
x lery . 140
o
+._ NN 3
15 vixz
— -] ossoy T
185 e
wxAbre irs il
s 00 5ot 5
- N
- 150
=]

IANBX0 amMoshndLisLE / sup|dijeyasonye)]
9 seweiBeiq / sanbinasje sewsyag / welBeip [eans|3 / 0aLma|e BWAYIS d00SdS - L1 "OUd /99y / 9l

$0011199

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Uagarme: 10-12 136




2 2
_Hthz LW MAN/VIW W3LI S'19Y 0AY)
2 = = 0®®
¢ g < © @ © @ | Hx 2OLLINND
QRO
o
<
wixd wxh wxd x
/ / Na? 2nd? 1ND sNd
oy W o
<
£ £
= & {
2 MAN/IA W3LI §'19Y OAY
v &
) ossod 20 L
gs
<01 Z01
- N wl2 s
g wx S wx
€01 €01 i ! o 5 od N
o o A
™M u 20 WY
4 _u
/ / kA o = = “ [
0d | 8T ad | ug-is b5 = -
- |~ S 100 W3LI §'19% 0AV
= = N - [
X X, X, X, =
10 10 10 [ wh o 2 L
W = -
o1 / -\ vz 2
140
i 2 [
s B4
" X
S oo [
001 ] O

S001199

I9NBXI amoshndLaLe / aued)

BUISOYB|]

9 sewelBeiq / sanbinoas|e sewsyog / welbeip [ealnas|3 / 0aLme|e BWAYAS 0094S - 8L "OUd /94 / 9l

137 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12



e
A0
351 E (1]
= d 6
« O 8
m o 000 W3Ll HIS 0S'0XE OAVY b ) -
2 i | 200 W3LI 519% 0AV)
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A [o [ Joon [ [on [ [ ] [w[[w][ellul[[n][u][a]]a]s]n]]
o s PNSLODIEALY IS VALY
E..OWv E YILYIANI
s BT s
’ [1_ [T
% [off[eflal[allnf[[allaf[a[]n[m[[a]ua][w]]a]afa]]
Is _ o K [z
w "\
. m .w. W. Ay 100 W3LI S'L9Y OAVD
5 _ SR
<D assou T-IG/OTVE
18s =
.
oot wo / 1—0PID \m\
Tgls || lad T=oWmN \m\
% 1=3NONEVA %
o b 150
Y01
I9NBX0 amoahndLiaLE / aug|dleyasonys)3
$00109]8 Seweibel( / $8nbLA23} SewaydS / Welbelp [3N28[3 / 00LNB[ BLBLIS  d00GLS-d0094S - 61 "OWd /'8dY /"9l

/

-12 138

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Uanaue: 10



L@
)

b ./

WLOBh 8I9HOBLIBE / 8|181218S)3 / S03SaNnday / 8Bueyds) ap $898ld / Sued aledS / olquedu Ip Iued  00SLS-0064S - 02 “OUd /'949Y /9l
/

139 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12




1LOBh BI9HOBLIBE / 8|I8123es!q / Soisanday / sbuey sl ap $8d8ld / Sued 8leds / olquealt 1p ed  0061S-0068S - 1Z *9Ud / 99Y /914

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicidn / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 140




WLOBh 8I9HOBLIBE / 8|181218S)3 / S03SaNnday / aBueydsl ap $828ld / Sued aledS / olquedu Ip Iue4  00SLS-0064S - 22 “OUd /'99Y /9l

141 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12



0CT-00S1S
00T-00S1S

0CT-00S9S
00T-00S9S

0Z£-00S1S ‘0S5-00S1S
0/-00S9S ‘0S-00S9S Y

R )

(i)
G

£7

0CT-00S1S
00T-00S1S

1LOBh BI9HOBLIRE / 8|I8121es!q / Soisanday / sbuey sl ap $8d8ld / Sued 8leds / olqueaut 1p ed  0061S-0054S - £2 *Ud / 99Y /914

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 142




WLOBh 8I9HOBLIBE / 8|181218S)3 / S03SaNnday / aBueyds) ap $898ld / Sued aledS / olquedu Ip Iue4  00SLS-0064S - 2 *OUd /'99Y /Dl

J

143 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12



SB500P / ST500 / ST500P Lista ricambi

ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 SB0000O1 RULLO LAMINAZIONE INFERIORE

2 1 5B000002 RULLO LAMINAZIONE SUPERIORE

3 2 SBX00003 SUPPORTO RULLO INFERIORE

4 1 SFX00004 RISCONTRO DI TRASCINAMENTO

5 2 SFX00005 BOCCOLA DISTANZIALE PER INVERSIONE MARCIA
6 1 SFX00006 BOCCOLA FILETTATA 2 PRINCIPI FILETTO QUADRO
7 5 10005010 VITE M5X10

8 1 SFX00008 RISCONTRO DI TRASCINAMENTO DI ESTREMITA
9 1 SFX00009 FLANGIA DI BLOCCAGGIO

10 1 SBX00010 DISTANZIALE PIGNONE RULLO INFERIORE

11 1 SBX00011 SPALLETTA LATO COMANDI

12 1 SBX00012 SPALLETTA LATO MOTORE

13 4 SBX00013 SUPPORTO TRASCINAMENTO TAPPETO

14 2 SBX00014 ALBERO TRASCINAMENTO TAPPETO

15 1 SBX00015 STAFFA SUPPORTO CORONA

16 1 SBX00016 STAFFA SUPPORTO E ROTAZIONE BRACCIO DX

17 1 SBX00017 STAFFA SUPPORTO E ROTAZIONE BRACCIO SX

18 1 SBX00018 DISTANZIALE PIGNONE RULLO SUPERIORE

19 1 SBX00019 RULLO TENDITAPPETO

20 2 SBX00020 DISCO POSIZIONATORE A SCATTO

21 4 SFX00021 PERNO CERNIERA

22 2 SBX00022 BOCCOLA CALETTAMENTO E ROTAZIONE BRACCIO
23 2 SFX00023 AZIONAMENTO FINECORSA

24 1 SFX00024 CORONA DOPPIA 219-1/2X3/16 AZIONAMENTO TAPPETI
2 |2 SFX00025 PIGNONE Z16-1/2X3/16

26 2 SFX00026 PIGNONE Z21-1/2X3/16 A DISEGNO

27 2 SFX00027 PIGNONE RUOTA LIBERA Z16-1/2X1/8

28 1 SFX00028 CORONA DOPPIA 235-3/8X7/32 A DISEGNO

n |z SBX00029 PIGNONE DOPPIO Z15-3/8X7/32

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicidn / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 144



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
89
40
4
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
52
53
54
55
56
57
B
61
62

N

— s W NN NN s s s s s s s s NN s s N e NN

SFX00030
C62052RS
SBX00032
SBX00033
SFX00034
[MX05084
SBX00036
SBX00037
SFX00039
SBX00040
SBX00041
SBX00042
SBX00043
SFX00044
SFX00045
SFX00046
SFX00047
PI121219
SBX00049
SBX00050
SBX00051
SB000052
SB000052
SFX00053
C60042RS
SFX00055
SBX00056
SFX00057
SFX00059
SFX00061
SFX00062

DISTANZIALE STAFFA SUPPORTO MATTERELLO
CUSCINETTO 6205 2RS

SUPPORTO RASCHIETTO RULLO INFERIORE
RASCHIETTO

PRIGIONIERO ATTACCO MOLLA

PIEDE REGOLABILE D.40 F.10 NERO
PULEGGIA 8PPV-J 30
PULEGGIA-8-PPV-J-264

BIELLA

SUPPORTO RASCHIETTO RULLO SUPERIORE
RASCHIETTO RULLO SUPERIORE

APPOGGIO PER PROTEZIONE RULLI
MOTORE TRIFASE 6 POLI 0.55 KW FLANGIA B14-TIPO TN80B
RUOTA FISSA (CODICE AVO :118 BISA)
RUOTA GIREVOLE (CODICE AV0:118 BISANT)
MANIGLIONE

LEVA POSIZIONATRICE

CINGHIA PPV-1219J-12-NERVATURE
MATTERELLO

CARTER LATO COMANDI

CARTER LATO MOTORE

CARTER SFARINATORE

CARTER SFARINATORE

MOLLA POSIZIONAMENTO MANIGLIONE
CUSCINETTO 6004-2RS

MOLLA TENDIRASCHIETTO

MOLLA

SFERA PER POSIZIONATORE A SCATTO
VOLANTINO A LOBI M6

MOLLA DI RITENUTA RULLO MOBILE

PIOLO DI RIFERIMENTO MANOVELLA

145 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gakue: 10-12



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

63 1 SFX00063 BLOCCHETTO REGISTRAZIONE SPESSORE
64 2 SFX00064 LOVATO PLNCT A

65 1 SFX00067 QUADRO ELETTRICO ST500P/SFX600P
66 4 08706000 RONDELLA INOX 12.5X6.4X1.6

68 1 SFX00068 COPRITESTA ROTONDO CROMATO

74 1 SB000074 TAPPETO 495X1050 (SB500-50)

76 1 SB000076 TAPPETO 495X1450 (SB500-70)

[ 1 SB000079 TAPPETO 495X2300 (SB500-100)

80 1 SB00008O TAPPETO 495X2700 (SB500-120)

81 10 10006016 VITEINOX M6X16

83 2 C32052RS CUSCINETTO 3205-2RS

84 2 COPFL205 CUSCINETTO SB-PFL205

85 1 C62042RS CUSCINETTO 6204-2RS

86 2 SFX00086 CARTER BASAMENTO

87 16 02205016 VITE AUOTOFORANTE VTAC M4.8X16 INOX
88 4 10506010 VITE M6X10

89 1 SFX00089 RIPARO PEDALIERA

90 1 SFX00090 PEDALE

9 8 02604010 VITI A TESTA ESAGONALE M4X10

92 1 02606060 VITE ATESTA ESAGONALE

93 1 SB000093 TUBO PROTEZIONE ASTA COMANDO RULLO SUPERIORE
94 1 SFX00094 BOCCOLA

85 7 05810000 RONDELLA 18X10.5X1.6

96 2 05808000 RONDELLA 17X8.4X1.6

97 1 SFX00097 CARTER PEDALIERA

98 2 CH060670 CHIAVETTA PARALLELAG X6 X 70

99 2 02608065 VITE A TESTA ESAGONALE M8X65
100 8 05804000 ROSETTA 4.3X8X0.8

101 8 SFX00101 RULLO PER APPOGGIO BRACCIO

102 12 050M0006 DADO AUTOBLOCCANTE M6

103 4 02606020 VITE M6X20

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 146



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

04 2 STX00104
05 1 STX00105
06 2 02606010
07 5 05406025
08 4 043M0008
09 2 043M0006
10 1 02606035
17 03506012
12 1 SBX00112
13 1 STX00113
14 2 05406000
15 1 PG130000
16 2 PG90000
17 2 050M0800
18 2 05200042
19 1 05200047
20 1 SBX00120

21 16 02206013
22 1 SBX00122
23 1 CH060663
24 31 07206016
25 29 05606000

26 4 05406018
21 2 07206000
28 2 05406024
2N CH060622
30 1 05408025
Sl 7 05808000
# & 02608020
3 6 02610025
34 5 02608020

GUIDA PER APPOGGIO BRACCIO
CAVO ELETTRICO

VITE MGX60

RONDELLA 25X8.5X2.5

DADO M8

DADO M6

VITE MBX35

GRANO M6 X 12

STAFFA SUPPORTO MOTORE
BASAMENTO

RONDELLA 24X6.4X1.6
PRESSACAVQ PG 13.5
PRESSACAVO PG

DADO AUTOBLOCCANTE M8
SEEGER 42X1.75

SEEGER 47X1,75

CATENA 3/8-7/32

VITE AUTOFILETTANTE A TESTA ESAGONALE M6X13
QUADRO ELETTRICO SB500-ST500
CHIAVETTA PARALLELA 6X6XX63
VITE M6 X 16

RONDELLA ELASTICA PER M6
RONDELLA 18X6.4X2

VITE M6 X 10

RONDELLA 24X6.4X1.6
CHIAVETTA PARALLELA 6X6 X 22
RONDELLA 25X8.5X2.5
RONDELLA 15X8.4X1.6

VITE M8X20

VITE M10X25

VITE M8X20

147 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / Vagatue: 10-12



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

13 1 02610050 VITE M10X50

136 7 05810000 RONDELLA 18X10.5X1.6

137 6 02610025 VITE M10X25

140 7 03506012 GRANO M6 X 12

141 1 SB000141 ASTA COMANDO RULLO SUPERIORE
142 2 10325006 SPINA ELASTICA 2.5X6

143 22 10406016 VITE INOX M6X16

143 22 10406016 VITE INOX M6X16

144 2 05408032 RONDELLA 32X8.4X2.8

145 1 10006020 VITE M8 X 20

146 2 SBX00146 STAFFA SUPPORTO RULLO SUPERIORE
148 1 SBX00148 MANQVELLA

149 1 SBX00149 STAFFA SUPPORTO FINECORSA

%0 1 SBX00150 SUPPORTO QUADRO ELETTRICO

151 1 SFX00151 DIVISORE

152 1 SBX00152 SCALA GRADUATA

183 1 SFX00153 FRECCIA

154 2 02608050 VITE M8X50

%6 2 SBX00155 CATENA PIGNONE PIGNONE-RUQTA LIBERA
156 2 SBX00156 CATENA CORONA PIGNONE

157 1 SFX00157 VOLANTINO A LOBI M8X16

158 8 05200052 SEEGER 52X2

162 2 SBX00162 DISCO

163 2 043M8000 DADO M8

164 1 10306045 SPINA ELASTICA 6X45

165 1 10305045 SPINA ELASTICA 5X45

166 1 10006020 VITE M6X20

167 1 10006020 VITE M6X30

168 1 11305036 SPINA CONICA 5X36 DIN 1B

169 2 SBX00169 PISTONCINO DI POSIZIONAMENTO A MOLLA
170 2 SBX00170 DISTANZIALE

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicidn / Ausgabe / Magarme: 10-12 148



QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

N N O B BN —m NN 00 N N NN N N/, s N/, 22N

05805000
05806000
MIC00308
[IMX00162
[IMX00161
SFX00180
SBX00181
07208020
07206016
SB000185
SBX00186
SBX00187
SBX00188
SBX00189
SBX00190
SBX00191

05401040

050M0010
SBX00194
SFX00195

079M0010
RPN01020
043M0010
10410035

MXX20130
05810000

10406016

05806000

043M0016
05200010

10408020

RONDELLA 5X10

RONDELLA 6.4X12X1.6

MICRO INTERRUTTORE TIPO Z15G1308
FUNGO DI EMERGENZA
PULSANTE START COLORE VERDE
CALETTATORE CK40 25X50

QUADRO ELTTRICO SB500P

VITE M8X20

VITE M6X16

TELAIO BRACCIO SB500X100

STAFFA SUPPORTO RACCOGLI-PASTA
JOYSTICK PER INVERSIONE MARCIA TAPPETO
APPOGGIO

CASSETTO RACCOGLI-PASTA

CARTER RACCOGLI-FARINA

STAFFA SUPPORTO MATTERELLO
RONDELLA 40X10X2.5

DADO AUTOBLOCCANTE M10

STAFFA SUPPORTO RULLO TENDITAPPETO
BARRA FILETTATA M16X135

DADO ESAGONALE CIECO SFERICO M10
RONDELLA 20X10.5X2

DADO ESAGONALE M10

VITE M10X35

POMELLO E GHIERA REGOLAZIONE POTENZIOMETRO
RONDELLA 18X10.4X2

VITE IS 7380-M6X16

RONDELLA 12X6.4X1.6

DADO ESAGONALE BASSO M16

SEEGER 10X1

VITE M8X20

149 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

208
209
210
213
214
216
217
218
219

05608000
SBX00209
SBX00210
SBX00213
SBX00214
TRX12012
SBX00217
5B000218
MXX20132

RONDELLA ELASTICA PER M8
PROTEZIONE RULLI LAMINAZIONE
CARTER PROTEZIONE RULLI LAMINAZIONE
CASSETTO RACCOGLI-FARINA
DISTANZIALE

GOMMINO PARACOLPI

PIEDE DI APPOGGIO

TELAIO BRACCIO SB500X70
POTENZIOMETRO

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 150



Y/,
7,

“Y
e~

Vi
\Y

7

FIG./ABB./PWC. 25 - SF600 Parti di ricambio / Spare parts / Pieces de rechange / Repuestos / Ersatzteile / 3anacHble YacTtu

-

151 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Wagakue: 10-12



Lok alqHOeLIeS / 8|181Zies)] / Sa1sanday / 8Bueydal ap $adald / SUed 8Jeds / oiguwedll 1p Ied  0094S - 92 "OWUd/ 98V / 9

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Uagarue: 10-12 152




ee@@e/e

1LOeh BlqHOBLIeE / 8|181zies)3 / So1sanday / 8Bueyoal ap Sadald / SUed 8Jeds / oiguIedll 1p IWed 0094S - L2 'OWUd / 98V / 9H

J

153 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / Vagarue: 10-12



FIG./ABB./PWUC. 28 - SF600 Parti di ricambio / Spare parts / Pieces de rechange / Repuestos / Ersatzteile / 3anacHble yactu

»

J

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicidn / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 154



o, We@@@@@
U

LLI9L'SLYL

WLOeh BlqHOBLIeE / 8|181zies)3 / Sosanday / 8Bueyoal ap Sadald / SUed 8Jeds / oiguIedll 1p Ied 0094S - 62 "OUd / 98V / 9H

J

155 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / Vagarue: 10-12




1LOBh BI9HOBLIRE / 8|I8171es)q / Soisanday / aBueyasl ap $828ld / Suied aledS / olquedut Ip Iued 00948 - 05 "OUd /99y / 914

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 156




SF600 / SF600P Lista ricambi

ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 SF000001 RULLO LAMINAZIONE INFERIORE

2 1 SF000002 RULLO LAMINAZIONE SUPERIORE

3 2 SFX00003 SUPPORTO RULLO INFERIORE

4 1 SFX00004 RISCONTRO DI TRASCINAMENTO

5 2 SFX00005 BOCCOLA DISTANZIALE PER INVERSIONE MARCIA

b 1 SFX00006 BOCCOLA FILETTATA 2 PRINCIPI FILETTO QUADRO

7 24 10005010 VITE M5X10

8 1 SFX00008 RISCONTRO DI TRASCINAMENTO DI ESTREMITA

g 1 SFX00009 FLANGIA DI BLOCCAGGIO

10 1 SFX00010 DISTANZIALE PIGNONE

11 1 SFX00011/3 SPALLETTA SUPPORTO MECCANICA LATO CAMAND

12 1 SFX00012/1 SPALLETTA SUPPORTO MECCANICA LATO MOTORE

13 2 SFX00013 SUPPORTO TRASCINAMENTQ TAPPETO

14 2 SFX00014 ALBERO TRASCINAMENTO TAPPETO

15 1 SFX00015/2 SUPPORTO A SALDARE CORONA

16 2 SFX00016 SUPPORTO RULLO TRASCINAMENTO TAPPETO

17 2 SFX00017 CONTRASTO MOBILE

18 1 SF000018 RULLO TRASCINAMENTO TAPPETO

19 1 SF000019 RULLO TENDITAPPETO

20 2 SFX00020 CERNIERA DI SUPPORTO RASCHIETTI RULLO SUPERIORE
21 4 SFX00021 PERNO CERNIERA

22 1 SFX00022 BLOCCHETTO PORTA MOLLA PER POSIZIONAMENTO A SCATTO
23 2 SFX00023 AZIONAMENTO FINECORSA

24 1 SFX00024 CORONA DOPPIA 719-1/2X3/16 AZIONAMENTO TAPPETI
2|2 SFX00025 PIGNONE Z16-1/2X3/16

26 2 SFX00026 PIGNONE 221-1/2X3/16 A DISEGNO

27 2 SFX00027 PIGNONE RUOTA LIBERA 216-1/2X1/8

28 1 SFX00028 CORONA DOPPIA 735-3/8X7/32 A DISEGNO

O SFX00029 PIGNONE DOPPIO £18-3/8X7/32

157 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

30 2 SFX00030 DISTANZIALE SUPPORTO MATTERELLO

31 1 SFX00031 BILANCIERE COMANDO INVERSIONE MARCIA TAPPETI
32 2 SF000032 SUPPORTO RASCHIETTO RULLO INFERIORE
33 2 SF000033 RASCHIETTO

34 8 SFX00034 PRIGIONIERO ATTACCO MOLLA

36 1 SFX00036 PULEGGIA MOTORE SPA - 2GOLE - DE 48

37 1 SFX00037 PULEGGIA SPA- 2GOLE DE 347

8|2 SFX00039 BIELLA

40 2 SF000040 SUPPORTO RASCHIETTO RULLO SUPERIORE
4 2 SF000041 RASCHIETTO RULLO SUPERIORE

42 1 SF000042 TUBO PROTEZIONE ASTA COMANDO RULLO SUPERIORE
43 1 SFX00043 MOTORE TRIFASE 6POLI 0.75KW FLANGIA B3 (9L090075)
44 2 SFX00044 RUOTA FISSA (CODICE AVO : 118BISA)

45 2 SFX00045 RUOTA GIREVOLE (CODICE AV0:118 BISANT)
46 1 SFX00046 MANIGLIONE

47 1 SFX00047 LEVA POSIZIONATRICE

48 2 SPAQ1457 CINGHIA SPA 1457

49 1 SFX00049 MATTERELLO

50 1 SFX00050 CARTER LATO COMANDI

51 1 SFX00051 CARTER LATO MOTORE

52 1 SFX00052 VASCHETTA SFARINATORE

53 1 SFX00053 MOLLA POSIZIONAMENTO MANIGLIONE

5% 2 SFX00054 MOLLA AZIONAMENTO CONTRASTO
|2 SFX00055 MOLLA TENDIRASCHIETTO

56 1 SFX00056 MOLLA POSIZIONATORE A SCATTO

57 1 SFX00057 SFERA PER POSIZIONATORE A SCATTO

58 2 SFX00058 MOLLA A GAS (CODICE STABILUS :082414)
5 4 SFX00059 VOLANTINO A LOBI M6

61 1 SFX00061 MOLLA DI RITENUTA RULLO MOBILE

62 1 SFX00062 PIOLO RIFERIMENTO MANIGLIONE

63 1 SFX00063 BLOCCHETTO REGISTRAZIONE SPESSORE

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 158



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

64
65
66
67
68
74
75
76
17
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
9
92
93
94
%
9%
97
98

N

(de)

e |||l lvw|w| =]l leslalalslaslvwlslslvw sl ol =
=2}

SFX00064
SFX00065
08706000
SFX00067
SFX00068
SF000074
SF000075
SF000076
SF000077
C6003-2RS
C62052RS
C32052RS
COPFL205
C62042RS
SFX00086
02205016
10506010
SFX00089
SFX00090
02604010
02606060
05804000
SFX00094
050M0800
05808000
SFX00097
02206013
02608065
05808000
SFX00101
050M6000

LOVATO PLNC1 A

QUADRO ELETTRICO SF600
RONDELLA INOX 12.5X 6.4X1.6
QUADRO ELETTRICO SF600P/ST500P
COPRITESTA ROTONDO CROMATO
TAPPETO 595X2000 (SF600-85)
TAPPETO 595X2300 (SF600-100)
TAPPETO 595X2700 (SF600-120)
TAPPETO 595X3100 (SF600-140)
CUSCINETTO 6003-2RS
CUSCINETTO 6205 2RS
CUSCINETTO 3205-2RS
CUSCINETTO SB-PFL205
CUSCINETTO 6204-2RS

CARTER BASAMENTO

VITE AUOTOFORANTE VTAC M4.8X16 INOX
VITE M6X10

RIPARO PEDALIERA

PEDALE

VITI A TESTA ESAGONALE M4X10
VITE ATESTA ESAGONALE
ROSETTA 4.3X8X0.8

BOCCOLA

DADO AUTOBLOCCANTE M8
RONDELLA_8.4X17_UNI_6592-69
CARTER PEDALIERA

VITE AUTOFILETTANTE A TESTA ESAGONALE M6X13
VITE A TESTA ESAGONALE M8X65
RONDELLA 18X8X1.6

RULLO PER APPOGGIO BRACCIO
DADO ESAGONALE AUTOBLOCCANTE M6

159 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

103 8 03406040 VITE A TESTA SVASATA M6X40

04 2 SFX00104 GUIDA PER APPOGGIO BRACCIO

106 1 SFX00105 CAVO ELETTRICO 4X2.5

106 1 SFX00106 TENSIONATORE CINGHIE

107 6 050M8000 DADO ESAGONALE AUTOBLOCCANTE M8
108 1 SFX00108 ASTA SUPPORTO MOTORE

109 4 03508010 GRANO M8X10 CON PUNTA

110 4 SFX00110 BOCCOLA REGISTRAZIONE SUPPORTO MOTORE
"2 03506080 VITE CON ESAGONO INCASSATO

12 1 SFX00112 SUPPORTO MOTORE

13 1 SFX00113 BASAMENTO

14 1 MXX20030 INTERRUTTORE GENERALE ON/OFF

115 1 PG130000 PRESSACAVO PG 13.5

116 2 PG090000 PRESSACAVO PG9

18 2 05200030 SEEGER 30X1,2

19 1 05200047 SEEGER 47X1.75

1200 1 SFX00120 CATENA DOPPIA 3/8X7/32 -06B-2

122 2 SFX00122 STAFFA SUPPORTO SFARINATORE
7SS CH060670 CHIAVETTA PARALLELA 6X6X70

124 27 07206016 VITE CON ESAGONO INCASSATO M6X16
125 29 (05506000 RONDELLA ELASTICA PER VITE M6

126 9 05406018 RONDELLA 18X6.4X1.6 ZN

1271 2 07206010 VITE CON ESAGONO INCASSATO M6X10 ZN
128 2 05406024 RONDELLA 24X6.4X1.6 ZN

129 1 CH060622 CHIAVETTA PARALLELA 6X6X 22

130 2 05408032 RONDELLA 32X8.5X2.5 ZN

131 1 05808000 RONDELLA 15X8.4X1.6

132 3 02608020 VITE ESAGONALE M8X20 ZN

133 2 RPN08705 RONDELLA INOX 15X5.3X1.6

134 2 10405008 VITE INOX TESTA BOMBATA ESAGONO INCASSATO M5X8
13 1 02610050 VITE ESAGONALE M10X50

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 160



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

136 3 05810000

137 2 02610025
138 1 043M6000
139 1 02606035
140 1 050M0800
141 1 SFX00141
143 18 10406016
144 1 05813023
145 1 07208020
146 2 SFX00146
148 1 SFX00148
149 1 SFX00149
150 2 SFX00150
151 1 SFX00151
(7 SFX00152
13 1 SFX00153
154 1 SFX00154
15 2 SFX00155
156 2 SFX00156
157 1 SFX00157
158 8 05200052
159 4 05100025
160 3 CHO60670
161 2 05100010
162 2 MXX40100
163 4 03508016
164 1 13006045
165 1 10305045
166 4 10006020
167 1 10006030
168 1 10006020

RONDELLA 18X10.5X1.6

VITE ESAGONALE M10X25

DADO ESAGONALE M6

VITE ESAGONALE M6X35

DADO ESAGONALE AUTOBLOCCANTE M8
ASTA COMANDOQ RULLO REGISTRABILE
VITE INOX M6X16

RONDELLA 23X13X2.5 ZN

VITE ATESTA TESTA PIANA M8X20
STAFFA SUPPORTO RULLO REGISTRABILE
MANOVELLA

SUPPORTO FINECORSA APERTURA GRIGLIA
SUPPORTO RASCHIATORI RULLO SUPERIORE
DIVISORE

SCALA GRADUATA

FRECCIA

SFAFFA POSIZIONAMENTO BILANCIERE
CATENA PIGNONE-PIGNONE RUQTA LIBERA 1/2X3/16-083-1
CATENA CORONA-PIGNONE 1/2X3/16-083-1
VOLANTINO A LOBI M8X16

SEEGER 52X2

SEEGER 25X1.2

CHIAVETTA PARALLELA 6X6X70

SEEGER 10X1

POMOLO A SFERA CON FILETTATURA M10X1.5
GRANO MBX16

SPINA ELASTICA 6X45

SPINA ELASTICA 5X45

VITI M6X20

VITI MBX30

VITE ATESTA PIANA M6X20

161 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

169 4 02604025 VITE M4X25

170 4 05804000 ROSETTA 4.3X8X0.8

m 2 07206012 VITE M6X12

172 4 07206025 VITE M6X25

173 1 02606020 VITI A TESTA ESAGONALE M6X20 ZN

174 1 05402022 RONDELLA 22X6X2

175 20 05806000 RONDELLA 6.4X12X1.6

176 1 02606016 VITI ATESTA ESAGONALE M6X16

177 4 MIC00308 MICRO INTERRUTTORE TIPO Z15G1308
178 1 [MX00162 FUNGO DI EMERGENZA

179 1 [MX00161 PULSANTE START COLORE VERDE

180 1 SFX00180 CALETTATORE RCK40 25X50

183 1 07208020 VITE CON ESAGONO INCASSATO M8X20
185 1 SF000185 TELAIO BRACCIO SF600X120

186 1 SFX00024 SFAFFA SUPPORTO RACCOGLI-PASTA

187 1 SF000187 STAFFA SUPPORTO RULLO TRASCINAMENTO TAPPETO
188 1 SFX00188 APPOGGIO

183 1 SFX00189 CASSETTO RACCOGLI-PASTA

190 1 SFX00190 CARTER RACCOGLI FARINA

191 2 SFX00191 STAFFA SUPPORTO MATTERELLO

192 4 05401040 RONDELLA 40X10X2.5

es | 2 050M0010 DADO ESAGONALE AUTOBLOCCANTE M10
194 2 SFX00194 STAFFA SUPPORTO RULLO TENDI-TAPPETO
19% 2 SFX00195 BARRA FILETTATA M16X135

19% 2 079M0010 DADO ESAGONALE CIECO SFERICO M10
197 8 RPNO1020 RONDELLA 20X10.5X2

198 2 043M0010 DADO ESAGONALE M10

199 4 10410035 VITE M10X35

200 2 10406016 VITE IS0 7380-M6X16

200 2 SFX00201 APPOGGIO PER RIPARO RULLI LAMINAZIONE
202 4 10405012 VITEM5 X 12

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 162



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

203
204
207
208
209
210
2N
212
213
214
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
221
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236

b.bl\)l\)-bml\)ﬂ—‘\lmgl\)l\)l\)m

—_ | = | =
(0] o

[ 2 N N S R i T C I — i —ie o

RPN05009
043M0016
10408020
05408015
SFX00209
10406016
043M6000
RPN06012
SFX00213
SFX00214
SFX00216
SFX00217
SFX00218
SFX00219
SFX00055
05200009
05806018
10406016
SFX00124
10004010
SFX00226
SFX00227
SFX00228
SFX00229
SFX00230
05806000
SFX00232
SFX00233
SFX00234
SFX00235
SFX00236

RONDELLA 9X5X1

DADO ESAGONALE BASSO M16
VITE M8 X 20

RONDELLA ELASTICA 14.8X8.4X2 ZN
PROTEZIONE RULLI LAMINAZIONE
VITE INOX M6X16

DADO ESAGONALE M6
RONDELLA 12X6.4X1

CASSETTO RACCOGLI FARINA
DISTANZIALE

GUIDA CON ATTACCO MOLLA
GUIDA

SUPPORTO ALBERO ROTANTE
DISTANZIALE CALETTAMENTO MANIGLIA
MOLLA TENDIRASCHIETTO
SEEGER 9X1.15

RONDELLA INOX 18X6.4X2

VITE M6X16

MANIGLIA

VITE INOX M4X10

TALAIO GRUPPQ DI TAGLIO
DISTANZIALE

VITE DI REGISTRO

MANGPOLA

CUNEO

RONDELLA INOX 11X6.4X1.6
INCASTRO

SUPPORTO CERNIERA

SPESSORE

RULLO CROISSANT 140X130 4F STANDARD
ALBERO DISCHI (5D) PASS0 130

163 Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicion / Ausgabe / M3gatue: 10-12



ITEM QTY STOCKNUMBER DESCRIPTION

237
238
239
240
yZ
242
243

— — N OO0 oo

SFX00237
SFX00238
04204010
02608016
10406010
MXX20130
MXX20132

PANNELLO TRASPARENTE

RIVETTO A STRAPPO 3X9

VITE A TESTA CILINDRICA M4 X 10

VITE ESAGONALE M8X16

VITE TESTA BOMBATA ESAGONO INCASSATO M6X10
POMELLO E GHIERA REGOLAZIONEPOTENZIOMETRO
POTENZIOMETRO

Edizione / Edition / Edition / Edicién / Ausgabe / Vagarme: 10-12 164



Note / Notes / Notes / Note






















(1] SFOGLIATRICE MANUALE
SERIE SB/ST/SF
Manuale d'uso e manutenzione
Edizione 10-12

MANUAL SHEETER
SB/ST/SF SERIES
Use and maintenance manual
Edition 10-12

LAMINOIR A PATE MANUEL
SERIE SF/SB/ST
Manuel d'utilisation et d’entretien
Edition 10-12

MAQUINA DE HOJALDRE MANUAL
SERIE SB/ST/SF
Manual de uso y mantenimiento
Edicion 10-12

(D) MANUELL GESTEUERTE
AUSROLLMASCHINE
SERIE SB/ST/SF
Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung
Ausgabe 10-12

PYYHAA TECTOPACKATOYHAA
MALLMHA
CEPWA SBIST/SF
PykoBogCTBO N0 3KkcnnyaTavmum
1 TexobenyxuBaHmio
/3naHve 10-12



	_1
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_241
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_242
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_243
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_244
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_245
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_246
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_247
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_248
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_249
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2410
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2411
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2412
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2413
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2414
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2415
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2416
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2417
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2418
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2419
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2420
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2421
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2422
	1_MAN_SF_IT_PAG_3_2423

	_2
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_461
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_462
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_463
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_464
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_465
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_466
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_467
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_468
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_469
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4610
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4611
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4612
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4613
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4614
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4615
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4616
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4617
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4618
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4619
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4620
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4621
	2_MAN_SF_GB_PAG_25_4622

	_3
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_681
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_682
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_683
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_684
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_685
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_686
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_687
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_688
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_689
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6810
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6811
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6812
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6813
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6814
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6815
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6816
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6817
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6818
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6819
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6820
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6821
	3_MAN_SF_F_PAG_47_6822

	_4
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_901
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_902
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_903
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_904
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_905
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_906
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_907
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_908
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_909
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9010
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9011
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9012
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9013
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9014
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9015
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9016
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9017
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9018
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9019
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9020
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9021
	4_MAN_SF_E_PAG_69_9022

	_5
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1121
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1122
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1123
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1124
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1125
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1126
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1127
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1128
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_1129
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11210
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11211
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11212
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11213
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11214
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11215
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11216
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11217
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11218
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11219
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11220
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11221
	5_MAN_SF_D_PAG_91_11222

	_6
	_7



